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Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconuc Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

NOTICE OF PERMIT

Augrust 4, 2000

Mr. Tim Hagan, President

HOWCO Environmental Services

3701 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Re: HOWCO Environrnental Semices FLD 152 764 767

OPerating Permit 92465'HO06'001
used oil and Material Processing Facility - Pinellas county

Dear Mr. Hagan:

Enclosed is permit number g2465-HO06-001 to operate a used oil and Material Processing Facility

;;il; a il qfo Street Sourh, St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida, issued pursuant to Section

403.7 69, Florida Statutes.

Any party to this permit has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120'68'

Florida Srarutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9'110, Florida Rules of

Appellate proceduie, with the Clerk of the Depirtment in the office of General Counsel, 3900

Commonwealth Boulevard, MS #35, Tallahori.", Florida 32399-3000 and by filing a copy of the

Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of

Appeal. ThL Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date the Notice is filed with the

Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tampa, Florida.

Director of District Management

Southwest District

DAG/afg

Attachment

cc: satishKastury,Administrator,FDEP-TaIlahassee(w/Attachment)
William Davis, Pinellas County DEM (w/o Attachment)

warren smith, Pinellas county Solid waste operations (w/o Attachment)

"More Protedion, Less Process''

Pnnted on teq(kd PoP<t.

Jeb Bush

Governor

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Sincerel

l!'te : 7-a
qt/"e



June 22.2000

Stanley Tam
Professional Engineer II
Hazardous Waste Section
304 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: HOWCO Environmental Services, FLD I52 764 767
Used Oil Processor Permit Application 92465-HO06-001

Dear Mr. Tam:

JUtt I o 2000

ev.so,ilt3ifrgfl,fi
DeParnT.gnr^,- - luuu

t' j11,,i[3iggg 
!.;ytxuo n

ffi

(f.k.a. HO52-308139)

As per our telephone conversation today, please find enclosed a revised copy of HOWCO's
drawings D-4-1 , D-4-2, D-6-1, D-8-1, D-8-2, 10-1, volume calculations for existing storage

tanks. Table 3-2 and3-3.

If you should have any questions or comments concerning the above, contact me at 727-327-
8467 Ext.226.

Sincerely yours,r' ,/
-.(^4 A6?^
agan

ident/CEO

TH/klg

f'u! : 3-c'
370f CentrolAvenue-St. Petersburg, F[33713 -Ir.l\.727-327-8467 Fox 727-321-6213

Operolions: Tompo Boy - Ocolo - Fl. Myers ' 24'Hour Emergency Access l'800'435'8467
t%"



Jeb Bush

Governor

Department of

Environ mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

June 14, 2000

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT

HOWCO Environmental Services
3701 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713

Attention: Mr. Tim Hagan, President

Re: HOWCO Environmental Services, FLD 152 764767
Operating Permit 92465-HO06-001
Used Oil and Material Processing Facility - Pinellas County

Dear Mr. Hagan:

In response to the May 30,2000, letter sent in your behalf to Mr. Bill Kutashty Ms. Laurel Lockett, the

Department has made the following additional comments and/or changes to the final draft operating
permit dated May 1,2000:

l. On page 2 of 3l,the references to the drafts and supporting materials submitted to the Department
will remain as written in the draft. These documents are a demonstration and record of the reasonable
assurance used by the Department in finalizing both the permit application and the permit language;

2. As requested, the exception to the requirement for transporter identification numbers (62-710.600(l),
FAC) has been added to Specific Condition II.7;

3. As requested, the reference to "fly ash" in Specific Condition IV.l(aXla) "Stabilization Agents" has

been deleted. The reference to "fly ash" in Specific Condition fV.1(aX12) has been clarified by
replacing the term "fly ash" with "fly ash from coal-fired industrial boilers". Other sources of fly ash

or other absorbent materials purchased specifically for solidification purposes may be added to the list
of solidification agents if written notice is provided to the Department;

4. As requested, the phrase "toxic contaminant Regulatory Levels" in Specific Condition tV.4(d) has

been changed to'"TCLP levels";

5. ln response to your concerns about the requirement for an independent laboratory to be "certiFted in
the State of Florida", on pages ll , 12, I 3 and 22 the text has been changed to clarify that the

independent laboratory must have a CompQAP approved by FDEP for those methods.

Having addressed the issues related to the final drafi, the Department is proceeding with the lntent to

Issue. Pursuant to Sections 403.704 and 403.769, Florida Stanrtes (F.S.), and Chapters 624,62-701 and

62-710, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.), the Department requires you to publish, at your expense,

this Notice of Proposed Agency Action. Attached is the Intent to Issue language for the newsPaper

publication and the proposed draft operation permit.

"More Protection, Less Process"

Pdnted on rccycled PoPer.

David B. Sruhs
Secretary

F,te: 3'c
3{oo



Pursuant to Section 403.815 F.S., the notice must be published one time only in the legal ad section of a
major local newspaper of general circulation in Pinellas County, within fourteen (14) days of receipt of
this letter. Proof of publication must be provided to the Department within seven (7) days of publication

of the notice.

Failure to publish this notice and provide proof of publication within the allotted time may result in denial

of the operation permit without any further notice of hearing.

Director of District Management
Southwest District

Attachments

Narindar Kumar, EPA Region IV (w/Attachments)
S atish Kastury, FDEP/Tallahassee (w/Attachments)
William Davis, Pinellas County DEM (w/o attachments)
Warren Smith, Pinellas County Solid Waste Operations (w/o attachments)
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CnnlroN FtTLDS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ONE HARBOUR PLACE

777 5. HARBOUR ISLAND BOUI.EVARD

TAM PA FLORT DA 33602- 5799

y'ia Teiecopy

Re: HowcoAjsed Oil Permit/Final Draft Comments

Dear Bill:

TPA#l 602067.0J-CanlroN. FruLos, WRRo. EvrunNue l, SMrrH & Curlen, P.A.
TAMPA C)RLANI)O TALLAIIASSEI WEST PALM BIACII ST. PETIRSIITJIIG MIAMI

We have reviewed the revised draft permit and have only a few comments and questions:

1. On page 3,4tn paragraph, we understand the Department's concern regarding

incorporation of references to the appropriate permittee application materials in the

permit. We have previously noted that following various meetings and discussions

with the Department, the proposed operations at the facility and the supporting

application were completely revised and resubmitted on October 27, 1999. We

believe that references in the permit to the drafts and supporting materials submitted

prior to the October 27,1999 draft are inappropriate and potentially confusing.

2. On page 15, numbered paragraph 7, please add the following phrase at the end of the

paragraph: "; except as set forth in Rule 62-710.600(l), F.A.C" (which references

exceptions to the requirement for transporter identification numbers).

3. On page 22, definition (14): "fly ash" appears in both the definition of "stabilization
agent" (which Howco is not permitted to use) and "solidification agent" (definition
(12)) which Howco is permitted to use. Since this is contradictory on its face, should

the reference to "fly ash" be deleted from definition (14)?

4. On page 28, subparagraph (d), last sentence: The phrase "toxic contaminant
Regulatory Levels" should be changed to "TCLP levels".

6rc ! 3-c

P.O. BOX 3239. TAMPA. Ft 33601-3239

/-h\.*- 
rEL (813) 223'7ooo FAX (813) 22e-4133

lfa.v30.ro*#@s**.
-ft r, I ct_r\

'ry'#:;';fWMr. Bill Kutash
Administrator, Waste Management
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

37/o"



Mr. Bill Kutash
May 30, 2000
Page2

5. With respect to Table 4-1 of the permit application (referencing approved methods for
analysis of various constituents in the finished product), the Company's laboratory
director has been unable to locate certified Florida laboratories that can perform the

listed methods (EPA 9075,F,PA9077). As you know, 40 CFR 279 specifres testing

for "total halogens" for "on spec oil" and references SW-846 for various methods
(from which these two methods were obtained). Apparently, most Florida labs do not
have the capability to test for "total halogens" rather they test for "total non-organic

halogens." We have been in touch with HRS to determine what labs are, in i-act,

certified for the referenced methods. The Company (as well as at least one other UO
processor in Florida) have been using a lab in Texas that has a Florida approved

CompQAP to perform the test, but is not a certified Florida lab. Since we are testing

a "product" as opposed to performing a "waste determination" does the lab need to be

a certified Florida lab? I note that Florida's QA rule does not appear impose this

requirement.

Please call me at your convenience to discuss these remaining issues. My direct dial is

229-4139.

LL:bl

cc: Mr. Hagan
Mr. Tim Rudolph

TPA#l 602067.03



Department
e

of

Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33519

"Protect Conserve ond Monoge Florido's Environment ond Nawral Resources"

May 8, 2000

Mr. Tim Hagan, President

HOWCO Environmental Services

3701 Central Avenue

St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Re: HOWCO Environmental Services

FLD 152764767
92465-HO06-001

Dear Mr. Hagan:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) aclnowledges receipt of your response to

the draft permit for your facility, dated March 2, 2000. Enclosed is a revised draft permit that incorporates

many of the requested changes and clarification included in your March 2 submittal. The only areas

wheie the Depirfnent retained its language or clarified fu intent are the secondary containment and site

closure sections of the permit. The Department continues to believe that as long as the facility remains out

of compliance with the secondary containment requirements, the Conselrt Order reference is needed to be

able to issue the permit. We could amend the permit language in the frrture by deleting the paragraph

containing the Cb reference, once the site retums to compliance with the rules. Our language addition for

the closure section afrempts to clarify the issues by including the specific language of the law that applies

to this issue. I hope that t]ris draft will be found to be appropriate so t]rat we can issue an Intent to Issue

within a few weeks.
Please provide any final comments on the proposed draft permit by May 26,2000 or let us lmow

that we can proceed with the Intent as soon as possible.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Stanley Tam of this office at the

letterhead address or call (813) 744-6100, extension 390'

Division of Waste Management

WIVsct

Enclosure

cc: Laurel l.ocken' Carhon Fields
Tim RudoSh, Envrroneering, Inc.

Chris McGuire. OGC

Jeb Bush

Governor
David B. Struhs

Secreary

F,r" " 3'c-
t%oPnnted on rccfcled popet



Department of 
O

E nvi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Services

33713

Jeb Bush

Governor

PERMITTEE:
HOWCO Environmental
3701 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, FL

AtEenLion:
Mr. Tim Hagan
PresidenE

PERMIT/CERT I F I CAT I ON :

I.D. Number: FLD 152 764 767
Permit No: 92455-HO05-001
CounEy: Pinellas
Issue DaEe: DR,AFT

Expiration DaEe : DRjAFT

Latitude / Longitude:
27o54'0"N / g?o38rll"W
SecEion / Township / Range:
10t/2/ 3LS / 228

Project: OperaEion of a Used
oil and Material Processing FaciliEy.

David B. Struhs
Secretary

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapt.er 403.75 through
403.769, Florida StaEutes (FS), and Rules 52-70!, 62-7L0 and 62-4,
Fl-orida Admj.nisLrative Code (FAC) . The above named permittee is
hereby authorized to perform the work or operaEe Lhe facility shown on
the application and approved drawings, plans, and other documents,
attached hereto or on file wiCh the DeparE,ment and made a part hereof
and specifically described as follows:

To operaEe a Used OiI and MaEerial Processing Facility located at 843
43'd StreeL South, St. Petersburg, Pinellas CounEy, Florida. A diagram
of t.he sice layout is incl-uded as Attachment A.

Used oi-] Activities

The facility is authorized to process used oif, non-hazardous used
antifreeze conLaminated with used oi1, and used oil filters under E.his
secEion of Ehe permic. The facility is also authorized to manage
sludges, residues, used oil filters and by-producLs from fil-cers,'cank
bottoms and/or storage tanks which are produced by chis used oi-I
processing facility and other oily wasEes generally described in
Specif ic CondiE.ion IV.1.b and i-n the Permit Application as
'i ncorn.rraFed he1ow. ""':,,i::a,jc:ren: anC CfCCeSSrlici cf us:A c:,.. .t:-,:

The faci I i f v 1as a: Ahowpororrnri Sr.-acre Tanks l-haf maw he USed COIrlc !qUrIf L/

Store or process useo oil, petroieum contact waEer, oily wastewate:
and oEher non-hazardous wastewaters. These tanks are shown In
Attachment A cf che permic.

"More Protection, Less Process

Printed on reqclcd Pdqer.



Fi{i3t;;';T*'"''"O"'
92465-H006-001

PRorECr: 
f:::",ry!'rused 

oit and Materiat

Page 2of2



Fi { i :, rr| ;"# 
* * I s e lf s

92465-HO]6-00r

PRorECr: 
f::::::"{:"Used 

o it and Mater ial

Mat,erial Processing Act.ivit.ies

To operat.e a materials consolidation and processing facilit.y referred
Eo as the HOWCO Materials Processing Facility. The faciliEy maEerials
processing areas are designaEed as the Solids Storage and Sludge
Separation Areas shown in Attachment B.

The maEerials processing facility is authorized to consolidate and
process non-hazardous peEroleum-contaminaEed solid wastes and oEher
solid wast,es not constituE.ing "used oil" subject, to Ehe spee-i+l-e--+*a
gerreralpegm4 conditions set forE.h in ParE IV.

Other Act.ivities

The facility also manages peEroleum contacE, water (Pcw), various
virgin pet,roleum products and materials used in Ehe facility's
operation-a4d process, industrial wastewater and rain water which is
preEreaEed in Eheir wasLewat,er tsreatment process (which consisLs of
flow equalizaLion, gravity separation, chemical treaLment,
f locculaEion, coagulat,ion, oxidat.ion, f iltrat.ion and air stripping)
prior Eo discharge to the St. PeEersburg sewer system (performed
pursuant Eo a permiE issued by the Cit.y of St. Petersburg) and drum
recycling.

The permit application and related attachments first submitted on ,June
L9, 1997 and all subsequent submittals and revisions Ehereafter were
utilized in the preparation of this document and are considered a parE
thereof.

This permit replaces the general permit No. So52-279950

Page 3 of3



H OIVC O Env ironmentql Sei
FLD 152 764 767

92465-H006-001

GENERAI. CONDITIONS:

l-. The terms, conditions, requirements, limiEaEions, and
restrictions set forth herein are "PermiL Conditions" and as such
are binding upon the permitt.ee and enforceabLe pursuant to E.he

authorj-Ey of SecEions 403.1-51-, 403.727, or 403.859 through
403.851, FS. The permittee is hereby placed on noEice thaE the
DeparLment will review this permit periodically and may initiate
enforcement action for any violaLion of Ehe "PermiE CondiEions"
by t.he permitEee, its agenEs, employees, servanEs or
represenEatives .

This permit is valid only for ehe specific processes and
operations applied for and indicaEed in t.he approved drawings or
exhibits. Any unauthorized deviaEion from t.he approved drawings,
exhibit.s, specifications, or condiEions of t.his permit, may
consEiEuEe grounds for revocaE.ion and enforcement action by.the
Department.

As provided in Subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(5), FS, the
issuance of this permit does not convey any vested right.s or any
excl-usive privileges. Nor does it auchorize any injury to public
or privat.e property or any invasion of personal rights, nor
infringement of federal, staEe or local- laws or regulations. This
permit does not consEitute a waiver of or approval of any oEher
DeparEmenE permit that. may be required for other aspects of the
total project. that are noL addressed in Ehe permit.

This permic conveys no title t,o land or waEer, does not
constitgte state recogniEion or acknowledgirnent. of t.iEIe, and does
not constitute authoriEy for Ehe use of submerged lands unless
herein provided and Lhe necessary title or leasehold interesEs
have been obtained from Ehe state. OnIy t.he TrusEees of Ehe

Int.ernal Improvement Trust Fund may express sLate opinion as to
F.: F'l ^LILAC.

This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for
h:rm n- inirlrlr Eo human health or welfare, animal, plant or -. r-----
aquatl: iife or properEy and penalties therefore caused by the
construcEion or operaEion of this permitted source, nor does it
allow the permittee to cause polluEion in contravention of
Florida Stat.utes and DeparEment rul-es, unless specifically
:rrrhn-l:s-i hrz :nrr nrdar from rhF nFnerf mPnfau*-ru- -a=J 

pI qfrt

The pe:::.:cee shall at all times properiy operate and maintain
rhe fa:'I i tw and swsfems of treatment and control (and relaEeci-----^u_r
appur;::rances) thaE are inst.alled or used by the permittee to

".t-ri.u'= ccmpliance with the conditions of this permit, as
requirei by DepartmenL rules. This provision includes the

U' PRorECr: 
i:::::Uf ",used 

oit and Materiat

Page 4 of4
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8.

operaLion of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems
when necessary to achieve compliance with t,he conditions of the
permit and when required by Department rules.

The permictee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to
allow authorized Department personnel, upon presentation of
credenEials or other documenEs as may be required by 1aw, access
to the premises, at reasonable times, where the permitted
activity ig locaEed or conducted for the purposes of:

a. Having access to and copying any records thaL must be kept
under the conditions of the Permit;

b. InspecLing the faciliEy, equipment, practices, or operations
regulated or required under this permit; and

c. Sampling or monitoring any substances or parameters aE a+y
locaEion reasonably necessary to assure compliance with Ehis
permiE or DeparEment rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the naLure of the concern being
investigated.

If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or wiII be
unable to comply with any condition or limitaEion specified in
ghis permit, the permiEtee shalI immediately notify and provide
the DepartmenE with the following informaLion:

a. a descript.ion of and cause of non-compliance; and

b. the period of non-compliance, including exact daEes and Eimes;
or, if not. correcEed, the anticipated time Ehe non-compliance
is expecEed to conEinue, and steps being Eaken to reduce,
eliminaEe, and prevenE recurrence of the non-compLiance.

The nermi r.r-ee shall be responsible for any and all damages that
may result. and may be subjecu Eo enforcement action by the
Department for penalt.ies or revocation of this permic

In accepCing Chis permiE, the permittee underst.ands and agrees
that all records, notes, monitoring data and oEher information
rel-aEing to the consLruction or operation of this permitted
source, which are submiEted to the DeparEment, may be used by the
Department as evidence in any enforcement case arising under the
FLorida StaEutes or Department ruLes, excepE where such use is
proscribed by Sections 4O3.73 and 403.11-1, Florida SLatu[es.
Such e.ridence shall only be used to Ehe extenE it. is consistent
wit.h the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and appropriate
evidentiary rules.

Page 5 of5
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10. The permiCtee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules
and Florida Statutes after a reasonable cime for compliance,
provided, however, the permitcee does not waive any other rights
grarrted by Florida SEatutes or DepartmenE rules. A reasonable
time for compliance wiLh a new or amended surface water quality
standard, other than those standards addressed in 62-302.500,
FAC, shall include a reasonable time Eo obtain or be denied a

mixing zone for the new or amended sLandard.

l-l-. This permie is transferable only upon DeparEmenE approval in
accordance with 62-4.120 and 62-730.300, FAc, as applicable. The
permiut.ee shal-l- be Iiable for any non-compliance of the permitted
activiEy unLil the Eransfer is approved by t.he DeparEment.

t2. This permit is reguired to be kept. at. the work siEe of the
permitt.ed acE.iviE.y.

13. This permit also constituEes:

I oeeerminaE.ion of Best Avai]able Control Technology (BACT)

! Oetermination of Prevention of Significant DeterioraEion (PSD)

I Certification of Compliance with State Water Quality Standards
(SecEion 401, PL 92-500)

f, Compliance with New Source Performance Standards

L4. The permittee shall comply with the following moniE,oring and
record keeping requirements :

a. Upon requesL, the permittee shall furnish al-l- records and
plans required under DepartmenE ru1es. The retention period
for all records witl be exLended auEomaEically, unless
otherwise sEipulated by t.he Department, during Lhe course of
any unresolved enforcement action;

b. The permiteee shatl ret.ain at the facility or oEher location
desigmat.ed by this permiE records of all moniEoring
information (i-ncluding all calibration and maintenance records
and all original- strip chart recordings for continuous
moniEoring instrumentation), copies of all reporLs required by
rhi s nermi t . and records of all daLa used Lo compleEe the
application for chis permit. The time period of reEentlon
shal1 be at l-east three years from Ehe daLe of the sample,
measurement, report or application unless otherwj-se specified
bv Department rule;

Page 6 of6



fi{ii,r3o';T"** 
seSs

92465-HO06-00t

pRorECr: 
f:::,I{:,used 

o it and.Materiat

c. Records of monitorinq information shall include:

the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measuremenEs,'
Lhe person responsible for performing the sampling or
measuremenEs;
the date (s) analyses were performed;
the person responsible for performing the analyses;
the analyEical techniques or meEhods used; and
the results of such analvses.

a

a

o

a

a

o
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L5. When requested by the DepartmenE, Ehe permiEEee shall within a

reasonable Eime furnish any informaEion required by Iaw Ehat is
needed to deEermine compliance wit,h Ehe permiE. If t.he permittee
becomes aware that. relevant facEs were noE submitEed or were
incorrecE. in t.he permit _application or in any reporL to Ehe

DeparlmenE, such facEs or information shall- be submitted or
corrected PromPtIY.

L5. In the case of an underground injection control permit, the
following permit conditions also shall apply:

a. A11 reports or information required by Uhe Depart,ment shall be

certified as being true, accurate and compleEe.

b. Reports of compliance or noncompliance wiEh, or any progress
reporES on, requirements contained in any compliance schedule
of this permit shal] be submitEed no laEer than 14 days
followinq each schedule date.

c. Not.ificaEion of any noncompliance thaE may endanger healEh or
Ehe environment shall be reported verbally Eo Ehe DeparEment
within 24 hours and again within 72 hours, and a final written
report provided within two weeks.

(1)The verbal reports shalI conEain any monitoring or other
information thaE indicaEe Ehat any conEaminanE may endanger
an underground source of drinking water and any
noncompliance with a permit condiEion or malfunction of the
inject.ion system which may cause fluid migraEion into or
beEween underground sources of drinking water'

(2)The wrigten submission shall conEain a description of and a

discussion of the cause of t.he noncompliance and, if it had
noc been correcEed, the anEj-cipated time the noncompliance
is expecged to conLinue, the sEeps being taken Eo reduce,
eliminat.e, and prevenL recurrence of the noncompliance and
al-1 information required by 52-528-230(4) (b), FAc'

d. The DepartmenE shalf be notified ac l-east 180 days beford'
conversion or abandonmenE of an injection wel1, unless

- abandonmeng. wit.hin a lesser period of time is necessary to
protect waters of Lhe state.

Page 8 ofB
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L7. In the case of a hazardous waste facility permit, Ehe following
permit conditions shal1 also apply:

a. The permiccee will submit che following reports to Ehe
DeparEmenE:

(1)Manifest discrepancy reporE: If a significant discrepancy
in a manifest is discovered, the permitt.ee musL attempE Eo
reconcile the discrepancy. If not resolved within 1-5 days
afEer receiving the waste, the permicuee shall immediately
submiu a leEEer report including a copy of Ehe manifest to
the DeparLment.

(2)Unmanifestbd wasEe report: The permittee shall submit an
unmanifesEed waste reporE to the DeparEmenE. within 1-5 days
of receipt of unmanif est,ed waste.

(3)Biennial report: A biennial report covering facility
activities during Ehe previous calendar year shall be
submitted Eo Ehe department by March 1 of each even numbered
year pursuant to 62-730, FAC.

b. Notification of any non-compliance that. may endanger public
drinking waE,er supplies, or Ehe occurrence of a fire or
explosion from the faciliEy which could threaEen Lhe
environment or human health outside the faciliEy, shall he
verbally submitted t.o the DeparLment wit.hin 24 hours and a
writcen submission provided within 5 days. The verbal
submission wit.hin 24 hours sha1I conEain Ehe name, address,
I.D. number and telephone number of the facilit.y and owner or
operaEor, the name and quantity of maEerials involved, the
extent of injuries (if any), an assessmenE of actual or
potential hazards, and the estimated guant.it.y and disposition
of recovered material. The writt,en submission shalf contain
the fol-Iowinq:

(1)a description of any cause of non-compliance; and

(2) r-f not correcEed, the anticipated Eime the non-comptijnce
is expected Eo continue and steps being taken Eo reduce,
etimj-nate, and prevenL recurrence of the non-compliance.

c. Reporcs of compliance or non-compliance wit.h, or any progress
repcrts on, requiremenEs contained in any compliance schedule
of :llis permiE shall be submitt.ed no laEer Ehan 14 days
follcwinq each scheduLe date.

Page 9 of9
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d. AII reports or information required to be submitted to the
Department by a hazardous waste permiUtee shall be signed by a
person auLhorized to sign a permic application.
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SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

PART I - STAI{DARD

1. General Reguirements

,C' PROJECT: Oneratiljf a Used Oil and Material
ProcessJFacility

a. The facility shall comply wiuh all applicable porEions of 40
CFR Part 279 (5279) and Chapters 62-70L and 52-7L0, Florida
AdministraEive Code (FAc) .

b. This facilit.y shall be construcEed and operat.ed in accordance
with all applicable requiremenEs of Chapters 52-3, 62-4, 52-
330, 62-520, 62-522, 62-550, 62-70:--, 62-713 and 62-770, FAC,

and all other applicable requiremenEs of Department Rules.

By acceptance of t.his Permit, the Permittee cerEifies that he
has -read and undersEands the obligations imposed by the
Specific and General Conditions contained herein, including
the date of permit expiration and renewal deadlines. It is a
violation of t.his permit @ to comply with all
condit.ions and deadlines.

d. the {el ley_ing S_o-gi{}_ca_c l_ons- ..t_.o*.".!"49.g_g!_e;al-conoit.i_o_4F-_e5g_
hereby incorporated:

1 . 44y-re_c-of-qp--."!-4e-t -,-t-hi---- p9-{m!!!eq--tg-I9gf-}-€99-t-9" ma14-!-qjg--"e!
the faciliEy under this permit may be maintained at the
normi |-fao, q -^rn^r:l-o offi!vs!{rtruuE-e-.-.:.---...---:-"--"Y.Y..:.Y-'Y...--Y-*..----: ces ]ocated at. 3701 Central-
AvFnilF . Si Pe1- c,rqhrrrcr F"'l ori Oa.

'v9.'"""--Y:*::-l----.-::-2. NoEhing c9+"!_gil_e*d ig*Qene_qal condition 10 shall-be ..Q.-g.sq--e,-q

to waive an.l riqht permittee has under Florida Statutes
gL !gpg_t!$g-n:__rules_ tg.-.-opp_oF_-e__9p^c-1-f ce4-9!--oi-Cny--ElfqF
chanqes to the facility if permittee is otherwise l-egall-1'
enL i t 1 ed.-_.!-o . do' s_o,

Generaf Conoitions L5 and 17 do n@'s
f aci.I i!y.

4. in Generat Con_o_iii-9-!, -?, Ehe Department ac
the per$+ !_t_.ee ' s- Ianage$-e-S-t q-I-e--p!yj;--r c-el :y--r-gSe!gg *--o-f-f-s, it e

at permit:ee's -crDoraLe oifj-ces and lhai rhe Departnent
vn_11 al_l_ow_ a "ieascnable tim?11_ :f9-: PgIn'r.--.jg*e-l-9,-gtai-eg,eii,en:
lo reach L:lq s:Le .,o I P:
rhi s f ac;_i i _t y, liclr e-,v. e r, gq t 4-1-!g-ln-*!hl-e--go4e1 !- :- 9.!-- shou i C

be in',erpi9!e-i r,9 i-i1ric,
lnspectio:: ::::-: :i : nspecc :i:iq -!1c--:1iq1'-q9 piov:de-c l;-'
_--L -

-F-!..F^ -^-1

Submittals
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a. SubmitEals in response to any conditions of this permit
(except Specific Condi.t.ion I.2.b) sha1l be submiEted as
follows:

(1)One copy

Hazardous WasEe Section Manager
Florida DeparEment of Environmental Protection
Southwest District.
3804 CoconuE Palm Dri-ve
Tampa, Florida 3351-9

(2)one copy

EnvironmenEal AdminisEraEor
Hazardous Waste Regu1aE.ion Section,
Elorida DeparEment of Environmental
2500 Blair SLone Road
Tal-lahassee, Florida 32399-2400

b. A11 submitcals in response to the permiu condiEions of "Part
IV - Solid WasEe Processing" to:

Solid Waste SecEion Manager
Florida DepartmenE of EnvironmenEal ProtecEion
SouLhwest. Dist.rict
3804 Coconut PaIm Drive
Tampa, FLorida 33519

AIl documenEs submitt.ed pursuanL to the conditions of this permiC
shall be accompanied by a cover leEE,er st.ating: t,he name and dat,e
of t.he documenc submicged; the number(s) of Ehe Specific
CondiEion(s) affected; the permic number and project name of t.he
permit involved; and the documenE has been sent to each
organizaE.ion listed in Specific Condition I.2.a.

Al-1 reqrest for perniit modifications shall be cert,ified by the
owner and operator and signed, sealed, and cerLified by a
Professional Engineer regi-stered in the SE.at.e of Florida, iii
accordance with 471, FS. AIl submietal-s incorporating
interpreEaEion of geological data shal1 be signed and sealed by a
Professional Geologist registered in the SEate of Florida in
accordance with 492, FS.

The DeparEment may *eei+*;,---++.'.;1,,1;, ;-;-gs*e, or ;erm;;ia;e fer
F;:- '^^*l- - r',-,-,-ffi-:ffi!= v J^s -:.^ r C,*:-:l: : ::. aCCOf danCe W:-th

4 i0s:,^r_!14_q: The filing of a request for a permit modification-
s,e. ii.+€-io;]i or Ehe nocif ication of

M. S. 4560
Prot.ection

4.

^ni;-, -]-:: ,-:a-rm:
"'1 ::'L :::-" -"::'*,lCi : in accoria:rce w:z'::- €2-

5.
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PROJECT: Operatinf a lJsed Oil and Material
ProcessJFacility

planned changes or anEicipated noncompliance on the part of the
permitUee does noE stay the applicabilit.y or enforceabiliEy of
any permiL condition.

The permiCEee mays--!e'i-l s_ubmit. any s-ujasequen9subgLant_ial revisions
in the permiEt,ed operation or design of this facility to the
DeparEment for aeB+.9va}-----Ti+ese revisiens shal] mea; Ekle

requr-€s€=IEs--e{---5ru90--a*d-#O-?--Feer--and-sb'+}+--be
aeeo*p.ee-i-ed--by--+ny--+equ-i-r,e'd--fee-CpP5_o-Yg1-pri-or co imp-leg9,n!-41-9n

The permiUtee shall apply for permiE renewal aL leasL +gS-6-0- days
before the expiration date of Ehis permiE, in accordance with the
requirements of @Q?_!j92*9-,- FAC.

The permitcee shall submit, a
Form for a Used OiI Processi
within 30 days of any changes
7

The DepartmenL may modify the conditions of
dese+ileed-in 103 ' ?04 (16 ) , FS. in accordance

t.he Application
t.he DeparLmenE

staEed in Part

this permiE
wirh 52-4.080

&

rAL.

This permie is transferable only upon DeparEment approvaL l-n
accordance with 62-4.I20, FAC. The permittee sha11 be ]iable for
any noncompliance wiEh the permiLted activity until the transfer
is approved by the DePartmenE.

The permieUee shall annually register its used oil handling
activiEies wigh the Department on DEP Form 52;70I.900(13), FAC,

by March L of each year.

The permittee sha1l maintain documenEation of any shipment of
used oil Ehat. is refused due to fail-ure Eo meet pre-screening
requirement.s set, forth in AELachmenE 4 of the permit. application.

The permiEtee sha1l use all reasonabl-e efforts,' including buE not
limiled to correspond.ence, Lelephone ca1ls, personal contacts,
drafFino and redrafting agreemenEs, and payment of a fee, to

-J- ---"----- '
nhr:in :nr/ a^.-tr-^ -^ -^-1*--:>D Lv lsqr !,--perty necessary for work to be
oerf ormec in Ehe i mnl emenl-af j nn nf thi c ncrrljg . If necessaryyc! !v!lrlcu rll urlg rtllyf E{rrsra

access cannot be obtained by the permittee, or if obtained, is
revoked b1r owners or entities controlling access to the
properEl-es E.o which access is necessary, Ehe permittee shal-l-
notify :ne DeparEment wiLhin five busi-ness days of such refusal
or revoca:ion. The Department may at any time seek Eo obtain
such access as is necessary to implement ghe terms of this
permiC. The permittee sha1l reimburse the DepartmenE for any
damages, cosES, or expenses, incfuding experE and attorneys'
fees. that. the Department is ordered to pay, or Ehat Ehe

revised "Part Iu of
FaciliEv Permit. Eo

in the information
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DeparEmenE incurs in connecEion wich ics efforts Eo obtain
necessary access to said properEy. The permietee shal1 pay these
sums to the DepartmenL, or arrange a payment schedule with t,he
Department., within 30 days of demand by t.he DepartmenE.

PART II - USED OIL PROCESSING

1. rhe permittee m_ey-.._+_c_9-ep_t c__e_ILaLq qlil!9"-Le5--91"*ttgp-9.*9].1 And
haza;"dous wast.e if said mixir-rre j-s regulaLed as used oi1 under
5_2.7_-9 , 19"""_o5 app_I..1"9-e_rl _e_ -"fl9_ i ]-de.=lqg , Tbg -p-egl!*9.-e-e- ..shal- 1 not
oEhervrise accepE or store hazardous wasE,e (including mixtures of
Us-e_-d .g-ij___gg_q_!_A?p.i9cjl!".y+_s-t.e)-_-received from off -site generators
at the facilit.y without receiving written approval from the
Depart.ment [5264J ;- providedi hewever, lreEhing hereiri sha]]
B;-eve*E Ehe permiEEee- [s264] .

f,re.:n aeeepE!+g a;ri maEerial-def**+ed Eo be "used eil" un€ler 52?9-+=

2. The permiteee shall comply wiEh Ehe storage capacicies ident.ified
in Attachment 3 (Tab]es 3-l-, 3-2 and 3-3) of the application.

3. The permitEee shall- only introduce into the processing equipment
. or process, used oil and other wast,e streams as specified in

AEgachment 2, pages L through 3, of the permit application or as
described in Specific CondiEion IV.r-.b(1) - (8); provided, however,
nnFlinn har:s+.ein this Specific Condiiion shal] be deemed t.oIIVUIIITIV F

prevenE permiEtee from introducing virgin pr-odu€€€--
proCucts or non-hazardo '*e 

-19-.S-r--.
Len __ha z_g i { o i, 9_ s 1 u dg e_, - -l-+kS-Lg L-e eg e s ) --i 

n c o t-15:-- p r o c 
-e- 

s s- p! I e r-!e
glgly€lg_!-ursuant to Speci f i

The permiEt.ee shall maintain records of hazardous wasLe
deEerminations+nd-/ar-ee.+;+€-j=e+lgkl+e f rom each generator f or used
oi1 waste sEreams le_.g_.r*_qsed anLifreeze) received at the
f acilit.y pursuanL to s279 .57 (a) (2 ) . The
deEerminationsa+:€t1oF€*ts€-i-f+€agi€Rs are to be requested from t.he
generaEor each time the generator's process changes. If a non-
hazardous d.etermination is based on process knowledge, the
permittee shall obt.ain a documenL from the generator that
corrtai.r" a brief descripEion Chat clearly states the generaEor's
process and managemenE practices that led to the non-hazardous
determinaEion. If analyticaf results are used fo demonslrat.e
thaE the wasce is non-hazardous, documentalion shall be in the
form of resul:s generaEed by permittee's laboraEory or a StaEe of
Fl-orida Cerc:fred laboraEory using FDEP approved methods. The
6pr6i p;aa shal r kaen t-hi s riocumentaEion on f ile at the facilityl/s: trrr u L'- -

or corporace offices.
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5. The permittee shall comply with Ehe Eracking requiremenEs
specified in 5279.55 and 62-7L0.510, FAC.

6. The permit.Lee shall keep an operaEing record, in che form
originally collected or obtained, at Ehe facility or corporat.e
offices which includes:

a. a copy of the permit apPlicaEion;

b. mani-fesEs and other shipping documents (for 3 years)
I5279.55 (c) ] ;

c. training records,'

d. the resulEs of inspections (for : years);

e. a-sumrnary report and details of incidenEs t.hat require
implemenEaEion of Ehe contingency plan;

f . t.he closure plan;

g. Ehe resuLts of a1l waste analyses (for 3 years);

h. annual used oil activity reports; and,

i. a validated annual used oi1 registraEion form.

Unless otherwise specified above, these records musE be
maintained at the facility or corporate offices until t.he
Department accepEs cerEificat.ion of cLosure.

7. The permitEee shall cely_ship used oil- with or accept used oil
6a-1y-b1.-l*€-i€g!rp* a used oil Eransporter who has obtained an EPA

identificaEion number and has registered with the StaEe of
Florida. IAZ-710.500(L) (a), FACI .

8. Processed Used OiI Analysis Plan I5279.55]

a. The permitEee shalf obtai-n represenEative samples from its
processed used oil tanks as sLated in Section 4.2.L of the
applicaEion. AfEer prior DeparLmenE approval, other
procedures for obEaining a representaEive sample based on
either the sampling methods in 5261, Appendix I or a method
shown to be equivalent under 5250.20 and 5250.21 may al-so be
used.

b. Unless modified by che resufcs of the study in Specific
Condition II.8. c below, fhe permiEtee shall sample and analyze
every tank (i.e., batch) of used oil processed prior tso
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shipping off-site Eo determine if the processed oil meet.s the
on-specification used oiI fuel criteria. The analysis Fa1e-be
pe*Sormeaph-g!1 b_e perfc_pmgd ei!_beg by the permiEtee's
laborat.ory or an independent laborat.ory ceruified in the SEaEe
of Fl-orida. This classificaEion of on-specification used oil-
fuel must meet Ehe requirement.s of the rebuttable presumpEion
and the analytical parameters shown in TabLe 4-1 of Ehe
applicauion and lisEed in S279

Once the sample has been obEained, each tank of processed used
oi1 shall be tagged-out and shall noE, have any additional
maEerials (e.9. used oiI, diesel fuel, etc.) added to the tank
thaE would invalidate the analysis. The permiLuee sha11 duly
noEe the baEch number of any tank (i.e., batch) that does no!
meeL the on-specification used oi1 fuel criteria and t.he
disposition of that tank (i.e., batch) in Ehe facility's daily
operaEing 1og. If Ehe tank (i-e., batch) is re-processed.
both t.he initial and re-processed analytical results are to be
maintained in the f acil-iEy's records.

c. At the election of the permittee, an additional study may be
conducEed as ouElined in this permit condit.ion t,o provide
additional daEa for demonstraEing process knowledge in
determining on-specification used oi1 fue1.

The permituee will perform a sampling program that wilI entail
sampling every tank (i,e., batch) of processed used oil prior
to shipping off -siEe for a t,hree (3) month period. AE leasE
31 samples but no more than 4l- samples shal1 be taken during
t.his sampling period. Sampling shaIl be performed in
accordance with Specifj-c Condition lI.8.a above. The
DepartmenE shal1 be noEified at leasE Ewenty-four (24) hours
prior to each sampling event.

F:ah crmn'l a "i I r L^ ^--1"-ari hrz f ha normi l- f ae a)r .an!qurr oqlul/rs wJ-J-f IJE d.llday L=v py LrrE ys!lltruLss, v! qrr

independenE laboratory, for aIl- of E.he constiEuenEs and
properEies listed in 5279.11, Table l incl-uding PCBs. If
analyzed by the permj-ttee, at least 10? of Ehe samples arg Eo
Lre ttsn'l 'i r" wi rh nne nr-rr-i nn f o hc analrzzed hr,' l-hp ncrmi ggggsPr4 L

and one portj-on Eo be analyzed by an independenE laboratory.
Using SW-845 as a guideline, alI appropriat,e quality assurance
records (such as sample tracking procedure, sample holding
times, chain of cust.ody procedure, analyEical meEhods used,
method oetection limics, etc.) must be retained.

The permiE.Eee shall submit to che DeparEment the raw
analytical data (including quality assurance records) from che
samplrng period and a statiscical analysis of Lhe data for
review. Upon review of the submittal, Ehe DeparLmenE will
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determine Ehe frequency of fuLure sampling of processed used
oil ac the facilit.y as foLlows. For each constiEuent/properEy
analyzed, calculate the Student's 1r!" value from the dat.a
obLained for Ehac constiEuent./property as described in this

_ permic condition. Compare t.his "calculaLed t" with the
tabulaued "t'" value from Table 9-2 of Sw-845 which correspond
Eo the applicable degrees of freedom (degrees of freedorl =
number of samples - 1), such EhaE the sample mean plus the 80?
confidence inLerval is less E.han the regulatory limit (except.
for flash point where the sample mean minus the 80? confidence
inierval which will be greaEer Ehan the regulat.ory limit).

(1)If t.he "calculated t" value of the constiEuent./propert.y
analyzed is equal to or greater than Ehe corresponding "E"
value of Table 9-2, such that the sample mean plus Ehe 80?
confidence interval is less Ehan t,he regulatory Iimit
(excepE. for flash point where Ehe sample mean minus thg 80?
confidence interval which will be greater than Ehe
regulatory limiE), the permitt.ee shall sample and analyze
every tank (i.e., batch) of processed used oil for that
consEituenL/property prior E.o shippi-ng of f -siEe. The
analysis shall be performed in Lhe manner described in
Specific CondiEion II.8.b above.

(2) If t.he "calculated E" value of Ehe constituent/property
analyzed is less Ehan Lhe corresponding \rt" value of Table
9-2, such that the sample mean plus the 80? confidence
interval is less than the regulaEory limit (except. for flash
point where Ehe sample mean minus the 80? confidence
inLerval which will be greater than the regulaE,ory limit),
the permit.t.ee shall sample and analyze one tank (i.e.,
batch) of processed used oil once every two weeks for thaE
consLit,uent/property prior to shipping off -siE,e. The
analysis shall- be performed in Lhe manner described in
Specific CondiEion If.8.b above.

d. At Ehe election of the permitEee, the study ouE.lined in
Specif ic Condition II.8.c above mal/ be repeaced for any .,
consEiEuent/property thaE does noE pass following the firsE
study. Any subseguenE studies must be compleEed within one (1)
year of the end of the firsE study.

9. The permj-ctee sha1l manage the sludges, residues, and by-products
generated from the storage and process;ng of used oil at Ehe

faciiicy in accordance with S279.10 (e) .

PART III - TAI{KS
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,.Tank system", for the purpose of ParE III of Ehis permiU, is defined
as Lhe storage t.ank(s), appurEenant equipment and secondary
containment sEructures comprising the permittee's used oil processing
facilit.y.

The permit.tee shall label or mark all aboveground Eanks and
conEainers used to store or process used oil, $tith the words
"Used oil" . I5279.54 (f) ]

The permiEEee sha1l inspect all regulaEed Lank sysEems in
accordance with procedures presented in Unit Management
(AtLachment. 9) of the permit application.

The inspecEion records and release deEecEion moniEoring required
in 62-76I.600, FAC, for aboveground process and sEorage Eanks
sha11 be mainEained in Ehe permittee's operat.ing record.

Aboveground storage and process tanks having a capaciEy greater
than 550 gallons shall comply wiEh the performance standards of
62-76L.500 and 62-761.510, FAC.

The permittee shall prevent the release of used oiI or oEher
pollutanEs t,o Ehe environment. The secondary conE,ainmenE shall
be sealed, free of cracks and maintained in accordance with 52-
751.500(1) (e), FAC.

The permitEee shall provide and maintain adequaEe secondary
containment that shall be impervious E.o the Eypes of pollut.ant
sEored in the tanks and contain aE least 1-1-0 percent of the
volume of Lhe largesE tank in accordance with 62-761.500, FAC.

7. The Department acknowledges thaE Lhe used oil processing faciliEy
is noE currentiy in compliance wich 62-76L, FAC, reguirements for
secondary conEainmenL. Consent Order #97-2L90 has a schedule for
achieving facility compJ-iance with the impervious lining and
volume requiremenLs of 62 -7 6l- . 500, FAC. I4he*-ee;ep't-+anee-i-s
ac: i + :.-1-;,-l :e la c a r Er:et E __+ c_ <ncw:l e gge- s t na:_ 

-p9 5s1 : : e e', s c 9gp.] e ql-o*n

of the terms of the Consent Order will @ !
C-i-.; t;, ;;..'+ .:; ;h :'s---oe++-;+-
s at r s i'; .. :'e- col:s : ruc : i oti C@9 r 

-q-e 
cofqg:j{

4.

5.

6.

coniaii::'.=:it co:::aj-;:eC in Specifi-c Condition iII .o above.

SpilleC or leaked waste must be removed from the secondary
conEalnment areas wit.hin three (3) days of the incident ISZ-
76r.82a'l1) (d), FACI . Accumulated precipication must be removed
frcm Ehe secondary cont.ainment areas within one week after a

rarnfal- event 162-76L.700(3) (a), FACI. The above materials
shall- be managed in accordance wit.h AtEachment 9 of the permit
rnnl i n: l- i nn

R
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PART IV - SOLID WASTE PROCESSING

1. Facility Designation. fn addiEion to t.he used oil activities
permit.ted above, Lhis facility shall be classified as a wasLe
processing facility for the processing of non-hazardous wastes.
Notwithstanding Ehe above, noLhing herein shall prohibic the
permittee from handling virgin materials or products. This
permit does noE regulate in-feed waste streams oEherwise
permitted to be received or handled by the permit.t.ee pursuant to
ics IndusLrial WasEewat,er Pretreatment permit wiEh t.he City of
SE. Petersburq.

a. Definitions. The
Ehe purposes of

fol-l-owing Eerms are defined as follows for
Ehis permit:

(l-)"ConEaminat,ed" means the presence of petroleum or petroleum
- products or Eheir chemical constituenEs in surface water,

groundwater, soi1, sediment, or upon the land, in quant.ities
or concent,rations t,haE may result in exceedances of the
applicabfe cLeanup Earget levels specified in 52-777, FAC,
or water quality standards in 62-3, 62-302, 62-520 or 52-
550, FAC, or in quanEiEies or concenLrations that may resul-t
in contaminaE,ed sediment.

(2) "Contaminated sediment" means sediment that is contsaminated
wj-Lh petroleum or peEroleum products or their chemical
constiEuenLs to the exEent that contaminaEion may be harmfuf
Eo human health or the environmenE as determined by the
concenEraEions of the peEroleum or petroleum products'
cont,aminants of concern, actual circumstances of exposure,
diversity studies, toxiciEy t.esting or other evidence of
harmful effects, as applicable. (Refer t.o t.he DevelopmenE
and Eval-uaLion of Sediment Qualicy Assessment Guidelines,
Volumes 1-4, dated November 1994, for guidance on the
evaluation of concentrations of peE,roleum products'
contaminants of concern and sedj-ment quality condit.ions. )

(?) "Confaminared soil" means soil Uhat is cont.aminated with\J /

nef ro'l pt1rn or noFrnl orrm nrnrlgct.S Of t.heif ChemiCal-l/ve4v4es,L, v!

const.ituents to Ehe extent that applicable soil cleanup
Earget levels specified in 62-777, {AC, are exceeded.

(4) "Contamination" refers to the definition for
\\^^FF^-:-^F^,-l t.uutl Lallt-1la Lcu .

(5) "Facili:)2" means al-i. conEj-guous land and sEructures, other
appurtenances, and improvemencs on the land used for solid
raraa rnanagement.
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(6) "Impervious surface" means a surface that has been
consEruct.ed t.o prevent the discharge of contaminants inE,o or
onto t,he soil mant.Ie. Asphalt pavement or concreEe which
has been sealed by a chemical resisLanE sea1ant,, and which
does noE exhibit cracking, spalling, gouges, -or oEher
deficiencies, may be considered "impervious" for the
purposes of this permit.

(7) "Non-hazardous wasLes" are wastes that are noE included in
the definition of hazardous wastes pursuant to 62-730, FAC.

(8) "Petroleum contaminated soil" as defined in 62-
71-3.200(5),FAC.

(9)"Petroleum contaminated waE,er" means waE,er which has been
conEaminated as defined in Specific Condition IV.l-.a(1)

- above, exclusively by petroleum producEs as defined in
376.30L(2I), FS (1995), in quant,ities which may resulE in a
violation of 52-3, FAC, water quality standards.

(10) "Processing" means separaLing and consolidaEing the
materials received based on physical characterisEics
(including processing of such materials tshrough the oily
solids bat,ch Ereatment Eank #rrr and the cone-boEtom Eank
#r-10), and includes bulking and consolidaEion of maLerials
from small containers inEo larger containers, and separation
of liquids and solids and may include t.he addition of
"solidification agents" as defined beLow. The addition of
solidification agenLs shall noE be deemed to change the
chemical- characteristics of the wasE.e sEream under this
permit. "Processingi" does noE include Lreatment, such as
E.he stabilization of material-s by t.he addition of
stabilization agents, or changing the chemical charact,er,
composition or concentration of the materials.

(11) "Site" means the area of land or water within t.he property
boundaries where one or more waste processing, resource
recovery, recycling, sEorage or disposal areas are 1oc.ated.

(12) "solidification AgenEs" include "oi-l--drj-", vermiculite,
clay absorbenEs, fIy ash, and cfean soil thaE ar-e purchased

Ispecifically for solidificatisn €ri:-€€ses_ 
|

p:i-D__o_s_gg, C:he5 a;ls.:r-bel:: :ra:.: :: j :. - s -.1ilc:: T_4Y_q"bg!9_e _q!-e-
c::-,-sr ca- :itarac:e:is:t:s,+.c., :il:- ::i,'--guic staLe)- . .------ -.----:-;-r -- - .--
?:!9i?_Q_e-c _spg:ii:ca--r- _t:: s: :-,i-:,:a--,:c::__p_1..:PeEgE_ IT',9}' !_e_

313:-s_ :,? _i1-s _-l_s:_ c_: .'1:, ::i- : -. :. - - ::: a:::::s j-f written
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(13) "Solid WasEe Processing Area" shal1 include Ehe Solids
SEorage Area and the Sludge Separation Area shown on Drawing
l0-2 in the permit applicacion.

(14) "stabilization AgenEs" include cemenE kiln dust, l1y ash,
1ime, or oLher chemical reagents whose addit.ion may alter
t.he chemical characLeristics of Ehe materials.
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b. The materials, which are permitted to be accept,ed, processed,
sEored or oEherwise managed at the facilit.y under Part IV of
this permit, are limited to the non-hazardous wastes
identified below as these terms are idenEified in t.his section
above:

(1) Petroleum contaminaLed soil.

(2)Petroleum contaminated sorbent maEerials (e.9. pads, booms,
rags, vermiculite, etc.), personal proEective eguipmenE
(PPE) and petroleum contaminated debris associaEed with a
spill such as gravel, rock, concreLe, asphalt and de

l3in_lF_ quantities of other peEroleum conEaminaLed
solid wastes.

(3)Pecroleum tank boEEom sludges from peLroleum storage Eank
.- sysEems regulaLed pursuant Eo 52-75L, FAC, non-regulatgd

peEroleum storage tank systems, piEs, containment areas,
sumps and Eanks.

(4)PeEroleum conEaminated water as defined in t,his permit,
Specific Condition IV. f .a(9) .

(5)Petroleum contacE water (PCW) as defined in 62-740.030(1),
Ft^rAL.

(5)Petroleum conEaminated sediment,s, sludges and liquids that
originate from oil/water separaEors at resident.ial car
washes, rollover car washes, and tunnel car washes as
defined tn 62-550.803 (3) , FAC.

(7)Empty petroleum conEaminated drums, pai1s, 9ds Eanks, and
fuel fiLters not otherwise consEituting "used oil-".

(8)Non-hazardous, non-liguid waste sEreams generated from Ehe
on-site used oil processing and industrial !'/astewaLer
nrpl-rF:l- ment f aCj-liEieS.

n TTn'l oqq qneci f i n='l'l rr cFal-orl OEhefWiSe in thiS pefmit, the
wastes listed in Specific Condition IV.l-.b. may be accepEed,
processed, stored and managed only if t.he permiEtee has
obtained reasonabl-e assurance that the materiaLs are not
hazardous waste as defined in Specific Condition IV.r.a(7).
5€€-->€i'-- r i r.l -.,(iii-+=:-i€i- i;-a;i ;;+€:€€€ii-€V

;-C---€i:i:l':;s ; I i l+ -!€r*3C*i39-r€*-}}StiFS*G€-

d. Wastes not specifically lisEed or described in Specific
CondiEion IV.1.b. shalI noE be managed at t.he facilicy
Dursuanr co Part IV of Lhe permit.
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2.

e. ParE IV of t.he permit does not authorize the management of
household hazardous wasEes (described in 5251.4), or hazardous
wasEes generaEed by condit.ionally exempt hazardous wasEe
generators regulated under S25l-. 5 {€gsQcr-€l--

(CESQG,s). However, certain mixtures of used oil and hazardo'"lg

W_?F_t_g_ -a.y p-9-...-ac_c9,c_q_e_q-- f 9-"! " 
gged- e*il-""".pf 9*-c-9.F.-F-f-Ilg e-E -fde*"-c--i i."i-e-d ip

Specific Condicion II. i and t[e Depq

![is cg_ii_d_i-eao__4.*d9e_s_tot app]-y to sgqh-ls-9-9--or"l-mg!*q5lC-1-F-- t-lie*t-

may be lawfuliy accepLed pursuant to ParE II of this permit
and apclicable l-aw.

Prohibit.ions. The prohibitions of 52-70t.300, FAC, shall noE, be
violated at Ehis siLe.

FaciIiE.y Operation Reguirements .

a. The permittee shal1 operate Ehis facilit.y in accordance with
52-70L.700, FAC, Ehe OperaEions PIan, oLher documenEaEion
supp.orting the permit application, and any other applicable
requiremenLs.

b. In the event Ehat. t,he processingi equipment becomes inoperable,
the permittee shall complete repairs, or provide reserve
equipment, within one week of discovery of the eguipment
failure. In the evenE that sufficienE reserve equipment is
noE available within one week of the equipment failure, and
t.he faciliEy has reached its permitted sEorage capacity, the
faciliEy shall not accept. addit.ional waste mat,erials until
sufficient equipmenE is operaLing aE Ehe site.

c. Incompatible maEerials shal1 not be combined during receipE,
storage or processing at the faciliEy.

<Me;ing'-+-ne requiremenEs ef ehapEer 62-?61, FJrC,-

@aleh-?r.eaEmenE Tarrk fi1l, Ehe eene BetsEon

@ia?e.C*cel*E+irlmenE area shall meeE Ehe
€^r 1^,.'r -.- i *-^-^-r ^ ^c .3-70i, 400 {5} , Fne.ffi€i1€r€*v::-@

/r\r--_ _^^^nn ts:-nmar^ e^- ^a^ttj#_a# jl--L:€ i i L<I--rit+tri.

€€*€{€€-e_-pa{i--Et+ai -'*+ I i -*na-i
lj+e+i+ne--ef-;;:e-€=aiil€ wi:h a eerresien resisEanE eea:ing,-

/.\-'^^-^^^-l--'':.-^'.*nme..=.'].'lh'lAaoim6.l
T.4-#e::i-i*-7 v---.'=+-

^^--^l'. ^-; €rnm rhr. aaaannrr:r(:j{*!=gc*-i:i*€l---:-i? r;iijr Y = - 5 ;ti :

ee*+i;araee:--+r&i-' :t;:t;--ae -lae
*e+nc,ved-rr+i+h':+*2,i-:a.:i=s-ar when 10 pereenE ef Ehe s=erage
eapa++++a--i+;---;;eac*reei-,
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{+@e--,equipped wiEh an everf iil prevenEien
sys+e{n-l;h-i-€h *il+e*}*rd+s- }evel -sea*
-'l ^-*- ,tsnrrFi n cl-rrr+-n€F nnnrrn'l c rn1, a arravFi"l 1 nmEr-nl#{r*'!f €€L-b-t*}t|lffi ffi

eg*=+FRe+!F€.h+l+jle-i-nspee&ee--+e@-€pe€at€r
€{r-t+'--+;e"i*#--l-n-€iAO@

*i++Ue--e+.poeed=+x+e+ie#
hw- r=he fae iiiE'r eBeraEer fer ]eaksi ee+rss-i-en'---aed
mai=+:ena riee-<i"s+:e+e*ei #@
eaeks-sh+1+-lae*pe-rfer.med----++beeever Ehe Eanks are dz:a-i-ile€--€*
ag--a--+i+*!sn":r.--ei--s're+y-$l+=ery#i-e*

l^F;^.t^-^., F1-,-F ^^,,-lA 15-"'lF .i- f:i'lrrrn ^F rl^a ts^n1' F
k!ffi./ffi+li+#

egr'+a:!#ee--a*d/er leael"raEe, rem
shal+--be-eake+ j
@eeEie.r- reperEs shall be mainEa*ned and
-^l^ ^,,^.: 1-1,.'1 ^ fa f1-rn T1-- e.
@*rci--+eorage-sysbe++-

e-.Q_.. ExcepE, as described in Specif ic CondiUion IV.1.a (10) above,
the operations of t.his facility shall not alter the chemical
characteristics of the solid wasLe maLerials received,
processed, stored or otherwise managed by the addition of
stabil-ization agents, or ot.her meEhods, wiEhout prior
DepartmenL approval. If the permiUt.ee chooses Eo "sEabilize"
solid maEerials or otherwise change the chemical
characteristics of Ehe materials, a permit. modificat.ion shall
be reguired.

Waste Accept,ance.

Wastes shal1 be accept.ed i-n accordance with t.he Operations
Plan, Lhe Sampling & Analysis PIan, the conditions of this
permiE and the information submi-E.ted in support of Ehis
permr-c.

b. Each solid wasEe stream generaEed by the used oil processing
facility shall- be sampled and analyzed for the parameEers
lisced in Table 4-3 of the permit applicaEion at least
annua1Iy.

Wastewater EreaLmenL sludge (WWTS) generated from permiLt,ee's
j-ndust.rial wasEe pre-treatment planC sludge press and thaE t.he
permit:ee intends to dispose off-sice wi-ch no further
processing at che facilicy (ocirer chan mixing wich soil or
other material for Ehe purpose cf absorbing liguid) shal1 be
samplea and anal-yzed in accordance wi-t.h Ehe reguirements of
Snecif ie conclir-ions IV.4.c(1) Ehrough (6) below. This waste
characterizaEion process wil-1 be repeated in order to
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adequately re-characterize the waste each time the in-feed
wastewaEer composition changes Lo the degree that invalidat.es
the established generaEor knowledge for Lhis wasee stream.
The solid wasLe generaced by the on-siEe indusErial wasEewater
pre-treaEment shall noE be ma-naged with any oEher wasEe
streams prior to sbi?mea€--€ff*-s+E€-se1@
required by Specific Condition IV.4.c(i) lltigggn -1"6)- Fe]*o-W'

(1)WWTS sha1l be sampled as follows: permittee shall cause a
qualified professional trained in sampling t.echniques
("sampling professional") to take a composite sample,
consisting of at ]east six sub-sampIes, of WWTS conLained in
Ehe dump hopper. The sample shal1 be Eaken when the dump

hopper-is at leasE half-fu1l and be Eaken directly from the
hopper before the wasue is commingled wit.h any other
maEerials or waste sLreams. The WWTS batch sha1l be uniquely

, identified by permittee and Eracked on all chain-of-cugtody
and other documentaEion concerning sampling and analysis.
The sample sha1l be delivered to a chemical analytical
laboratory for analysis. The laboratory must be a
"qual.ified labora|ory", thaE is, have a DepartmenE approved
Comprehensive Quality Assurance Pl-an (CompQAP), and be
approved for Toxicicy CharacterisE.ic Leaching Procedure, EPA

Method L311 (TCLP) , for all paramecers lisEed in Tab1e 1 of
526L.24 ( "toxic' conLaminants" ) . Within Ehe sample holding
t.ime limiE, t,he sample shall be analyzed by TCLP for all
Loxic contaminants.

(2)The WWTS shall be sampled quarEerly for two quarters and
anaLyzed as described above and permitEee shall submit to
the Depart,ment a laboratory reporE documenting the results
of the sampling and analysis performed in accordance with
Specific Condition IV.+.c (1) above.

(3)Thereafter, and noE including any analyses performed in
accordance with Specific Condition IV.+.c(5) below, the WWTS

shall conflinue to be analyzed at a mini-mum frequency of once
per year in the same manner as described above 

_,

(a)Although generated at two different facil-j-ty process units,
- Ehe wasE.e solids generated at Ehe cone-botEom Eank (Tank No.

110) and at E.he oily sol-ids batch treatment tank (Tank No.
111), are agreed by the DepartmenE and permittee to
constitute the same waste stream. The oiJ-y solids batch
treacment tank is generated from permicEee's processing of
was-ue slud.ges chat t1pically conEaI:1 recoverabie peEroleum
constj-Euents, but their exact composiCion is noL precisely
known because they come from many differenC faciliEies and
are derived f rom a varieE.y of sources and processes,'
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including oiL/waEer separaEors, scorage Eank clean-ouEs, g'I}d

resiciential car wash eEe--holciing tanks [62-550.803 (3) FAC] .

wastes generated by the permict.ee from processing used oil
are also processed in these units. This waste sLream shall
be identified as oil-exEracled sludge (OES). The generation
of OES is agreed to occur at the time and poinL aL which
solid waste is removed from either process uniE, and
permitEee intends to dispose of Ehe v/aste off -sit.e wiEh no
further processing aL the faciliE.y, other than mixing the
wasEe wiEh soil or oEher maEerial for the purpose of Iiquid
absorption. OES shall be sampled at a point after it' is
removed from vri+b€+either process uniE and before mixing
wit.h any other material, and shalL be analyzed and managed
in Ehe same manner and within the time frames specified for
WWTS in Specific Conditions IV.4.c(1) through (3) above.
For Lhe purposes of Ehe sampling hereunder, an "OES baEch"
shal-I be defined as any amoung over 55 gallons and lesp t,han
the capaciey of the unit removed on the same day from eiEher
process unit. The initial sample may be taken from an oES

batch generaEed at either process unit at Ehe permittee's
discret.ion. ConsecuEive samples shal-1 be Eaken alternaEely
from the Ewo process units.

(5) If any of Ehe toxic contaminant, RegulaEory Levels (as
defined in S25!.24, Table 1) are exceeded on any TCLP

analysis performed in accordance with specific conditions
fV.q.c(l) through (4), then all WWTS or OES from Ehe baLch
sampled musE be managed in compliance with al-1 hazardous
wasEe requirements per 62-730, FAC. PermitEee shall
segregate, uniquely identify and store each WWTS and OES

batch sampled in a label-ed conLainer at Ehe facility unEil
the analytical resufEs are received and reviewed Eo

deEermine if the wasEe must be managed as hazardous waste.
Following the receipt of analytical resulLs that indicaUe a

batch of wwTS or oES exceeds any RegulaEory LeveLs, all wwTS

or oES generaEed subsequently, as applicable, wilf be
accumulated in discreLe batch amounEs as defined in Specific
Conditions fv.a.c(1) and (5), and shall be managed in 

-.
compliance wiEh all hazardous wasEe requirements per 52 -73O 

'
FAC, uncil and unLess none of the Regulatory Levels are
exceeded as determined by analysis of Lwo consecutive
batches of the appli-cable waste.

(6)pernitcee shal1 cause a sampling proiessional Eo sample
eac:: discrete baEch of Che following wastes at the point of
do.srrrr an nri -r l- .r mi xino wi t-h anw o-he- marcri al : soentVEr^=-qUlvll |Jl IUI UV lttf  !Ir:J wr urr qlrJ rrrqevA 5$+ 

'

carbon and sand filtrat.ion media, ane any ogher solid waste
scream generaEed by the used oi1 and wascewater planEs,
other than E.he wasle streams identified herein as WWTS, OES,
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tank bot.tom sludge and screen f ilt.er residue. Each sample
shall be analyzed by a qualified laboratory using Ehe TCLP
procedure for all Loxic conLaminants. Permittee shalI
submit t.he laboraEory resulEs to Ehe Department as soon as
t.he dat.a are available. If any of Ehe Eoxic conLaminanE
Regulatory Levels are exceeded for any waste, then that
wast.e must be managed in compliance with all applicable
hazardous wasEe reguirements per 62-730, FAC.

4-d. A11 waste solids generated from cleaning the vibratory
screen filger in Ehe used oiI processing plant shall be placed
i-n conEainers that are kepL closed Eee--he!9_l!9 outside
elements excepL when in use and labeled as "screen Filter
Residue". The conEainers shall be stored in an area provided
with secondary containment until t.he conEent.s are E,ransferred
for further processing into either the cone-boELom tank #l-1-0,
or the oily sol-ids batch treatmenE tank #11L. AIl tank bpttom
sludges generated from the cleaning of storage and process
Eanks at Ehe facilit.y shall also be transferred for furEher
processing into eiCher Ehe cone-boEEom tank or Ehe oily solids
batch Ereatment. Eank. The "point of generaEion" of waste
derived from r*:Ehe-rei-,her of Lhese E,wo materials, when managed
in this manner, is Ehe cone-bottom tank or the oily solids
batch freatment tank, as applicable. If permit.tee chooses to
manage either screen filter residue or tank boEtom sludge
wiEhout further processing through either the cone-botLom or
oily solids batch treatment, tanks, then permittee shall make a
wasEe deEerminaEion on such materials in accordance with the
analysis specified in Specific Condition IV.+.c(5) above, and
manage t,he wasLe in accordance with all hazardous waste
requirements per 62-730, FAC, if any of t.he toxic contaminanE
RegulaEory Levels are exceeded.

Permittee shall provide verbal notification Eo the
DeparEment's Southwest Dist.rict Hazardous Waste Section at
least three (3) days prior Eo performing the sampling
described in Specific Conditions'fV.+.c(r) through (5) above.
Permittee sha1I aflow DeparEment representat.ives the .,
oppo::unity co obcain a split sample aE each sampling event,
and al-Iow the Department. access Lo sample the described wasEe

streams at any time during normal business hours. Results of
all analyses performed shall be exchanged between permiEtee
and .-he DeparEment as soon as the data is avail-able.

The permitcee shall maintain records of hazardous waste
de t e :ni na t i ons a ;id-- <>r-- - eeg::-;-i-te+:+e;s f rom e a c h gene ra t or f o r
all scl-id waste sLreams (e.g. petroleum conEaminaEed soils)
received at the ;,ac.-: i iv---3;i<i:---+;+-Pe;:-*ee+c+.}s €'ij+:s.ij€H;i :-il

5+6:-+++-a)- f ar: i i.:.,, . The determinaEions asd/€s-_**-lf iea:--=-:tes
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5.

ese-€€-be-re ques E-e+J-r-ore_a r e *t_ _o_-p e _qp_4e_t ad _b y t. h e g e n e r a E o r€n
r h'sd-+*or each t.ime the generator's process is#."-€#ffi-gaEa-+*9!- gqult Llll

eeans€{i'-,*hiehsvsr--oeeu+s--fi+s+-c-b+rrge9, '-P-gggrt.-!--e-g .q-i.}.1*.-h-*-.tg
the generator re-affirm ai least annualIv, Ehat the process
nglg no_i _q-h-++ged -9.1i-d -re_go_f-Q_tlLiS _-gpg?-!-i-_lplb-e_:e-9-9f_0 .fgf -_the""!_
generator. If a non-hazardous determinaLion is based on
process knowledge, Ehe permit.t.ee sha1l obtain a documenL from
the generator that conLains a brief description that, clearly
sEates the generaLor's process and managemenE practices t.haE
led to Ehe non-hazardous determinaE.ion. If analytical results
are used to demonstrate t.hat the waste is non-hazardous,
documentation shall be in the form of resul-Es generated by a
St.ate of Florida Certified Laboratory using FDEP approved
methods [Table 2, 62-1,50.700, FAC]. The permittee shall keep
this documentation on file at the facility or corporate
offices.

waste Disoosal.

a A11 processed materials shalL be Eransferred, or disposed of,
aE an appropriately permitted disposal or treaEment facility.
The permiEEee shall not E.ransfer any material, processed or
unprocessed, for Ereatment or disposal, Eo a facility not
specj.fj.cally approved for Lhe disposal or EreaEment of such
materials.

Solid wastes produced by the on-site indusLrial wasEewater
pre-Ereatment system or the used oiI processing system which
are noE soil, may be disposed of at a soil €be+ma+ treaLmenE
faciliEy only if that facility is authorized by an alternate
procedure issued pursuanE Lo 62-7L3, FAC or 62-775, FAC, to
accept and manage such wasE.es.

The permittee shall ensure that. the maEerials which are
disposed have been adequaEely sampled, analyzed and
characEerized to meet the inEended disposal facilities'
accepEance criEeria. The outgoing materials shalI be sampled
and analyzed aE l-easE annua1Iy, or more frequenEly if reguired
by the disposal- facility.

?ursuant tro 62-560.803(5), FAC, contaminaEed liquids from car
(or Eruck) wash oil/water separators shall be disposed of at a

Department permitted wastewater treatmenE facility or a pre-
Ereatment faciliEy connecEed co a department-permitEed
wasr.ewat.er treaEmenE f acilicy (such as Che permittee'S on-site
indust.rial- wast.ewacer pre-creatmenc f acilit.y) . Processed
solids from oil-/water separacor sludges shall be disposed of
at a Class f or Class II solid waste landfill authorized by

h

/l
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6.

Ehe DeparEment, unless laboratory analysis confirms alternative
disposition is permiEEed under applicable 1aw.

SEorage of Materials.

a. rhe maximum quantity of ma+e-+lafsolid waste stored at. the
faci1ity p_gi_s_g_elrt_ t_o_I9_c_g*i-ei]_iv_".-o_f__.!!;_s_pIqB]_.! shalI be
limited Eo 22,000 gallons. For purposes of compliance wit,h
Ehis permiE, the following conversions shal1 be used:

55 galIon drum = 55 gallons
500 gaIlon tote = 500 gallons
l-5 cubic yard container = 3030 gallons
20 cubic yard cont,ainer = 4040 gallons

SEorage in other
approval.

conEainers may be acceptable with Department

be sEored in covered, Iined roll-off
drums on impervious surfaces.

b. Processed solids sha1l
conEainers or covered

1

c. A11 processed and unprocessed solid wast,es shall be stored
within the Solids Storage and Sludge Separation Areas shown
Drawing 10-2 in the permit applicaEion.

MaE,erials Processing.

a. A11 maEerials shall be processed on impervious surfaces, or
tanks or containers.

1n

b. The owner or operator shall ensure that neiEher liquids nor
solids are discharged outside the Solids Storage and Sludge
SeparaEion Areas (Drawing 10-2 in Ehe permit, application).

c. Solid wast.e materials (liquids, sLudges, solids, etc.) sha1I
not be placed on the ground, asphalE or concreEe areas at the
site, but sha11 be managed within containers (drums, vac
Erucks, ro11-offs, eEc.) and/or processing tanks

d. Containers with processed pea+e;-ia=s'.;as:e_ shall be clearly
labeled "Processed S€Lid€--llSoiid Wasce. "

e. The owner or operator shall ensure that the discharge pipe for
the Oily Solids BaEch TreatmenE Tank #111 discharges only into
a suitable container, and does not discharge onto Ehe ground
or asphalt. pavement.

f. Equipment Lhat is used for mixing solidificat.ion agents with
E.he wast,e materials shall be decont,aminated prior to removal
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8.

from Ehe Solid Waste Processing Area. The mj-xing activiUies
shall be performed such that spillage of waste outside, and
damage to, the sEorage container is prevented.

g. Mixing operations shall not be conducEed during inclemenE
weather.

h. nxeep+--+s,-+pe+i*ied in Speeifie eeadieie* iV,3.4 above, eheThe
owner or operator shafl conduct monthly inspecEions of the
So1ids Storage and Sludge SeparaEion Areas. These inspections
sha1l be recorded on an appropriate form, and shall document
the conditions of sEorage containers, Ehe pavemenL within the
Solids Storage and Sludge Separation Areas, and the processing
equipment. In the event Ehat deficiencies are discovered
(e.g. leakage), the correcLive acE,ions taken shall be noted on
the inspecLion form.

OperaEion PIan and Operat,ing Record. A copy of t.he DeparLment
approved permit, OperaEions P1an, consEruction reports and record
drawings, Operations and Maint,enance Manuals for lhe used oil
processing facility and equipmenE, and supporEing information
shall be kepE at the site or corporaEe offices aE all times for
reference and inspections.

Waste Records.

a. The owner or operator of the wasEe processing facility shall
maintain at. Lhe sige or corporate offices, and provide to the
Department upon reguest, the following waste records (at a
minimum, the most recent three years):

(1)The amounL of waste received, sEored, processed and
disposed. The amount of such wasEe shall include: the
quantities of drums received (gallons), an estimate of the
percent.age of solids and liquids in each drum, Ehe
guanEities of bulk liquids received (gallons), the
.nranfiries of bulk soLids received (tons), and the
quantities of liquids (galIons) and solids (E.ons) disposed
of, and stored onsite.

(2)The WasEe Profile Form and associaEed analyLical- dat.a, for
each waste sLream accepted at Ehe facility.

(3)The pre-burn analyses, as required by 62-713, FAC, for each
shi-pment (baCch) of petroleum contaminated sorl from each
qenarat-e contaminaLed siUe which is received aE the
facil-ity, for those materials which wi-11 be transferred to a

permiEEed soil thermal treatment faciliEy.

9.
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( )The pre-accepEance analyses or written waste determinacion
reguired by AEtachment 4, Sampling and Analysis Plan and
Attachment 5, Solid Waste Handling, of the permit
application.

{S++:+e---as+fyses-fo+_a1-L.preeess.e4-+R+Ee++++-s;---+ts--#€'Si-red-by
r1-.a A.i cnna: l €=ni 'l 'i rrr / q, \ a'^ni oq ni an1/ :n:'l rr.lpq recrtri rpri irrz

.].-?...l-_-__Y!/*'=''?'''...'.Y---:..'.'.''q:'1/.''-'.'.9-1.-.-*'I'':.Y'i-.:.'''-YY-:''}--Y-Y-_-Yj'

a disposal faciliLv as a condition of acceptance of the
wasie and documentation indicating the 4ggla}"-acceptance of
Ehe material at t.he disposal or treaEmenE facility for each
shipmenE from this permicted !gqf_]--+"9y.

{-sl-D€€d:een€+€jM
en a+€--Jll-e€

ts'^.i ^ *^--.1 F .i - i - ^^^^-.1 :nna ',''i tlr r l-lan-etsn^-F.eEs--P=-ffi€r--i#e-

{+}$€n€.hly iQ ) l4_o+-t_i]]y was t e Inspe c t i on/ Corre c E ive Ac t i on Log
, (see Specific Condition IV.5.h.)

{Sl-e€p+€€.(7)Copies of permits for the facilities Lhat receive
Ehe processed solids from Ehis facility.

4s$.e€:tten+(e)lpc_1ggr! Reports (Table 5-2) in che permit
application.

b. The following information shall be compil-ed monEhly and a
summary submitted Eo Ehe Department guarEerfv, by .Tanuary
15th, April 15th, ,Ju1y 15th and October 15th of each f€dr:

(1)A maLerial balance including the quErncities of drums
received (gallons), an estimaEe of Lhe percenEage of solids
and liquids in each drum received, the quanE.ities of bulk
liguids received (ga1lons), t.he guantit.ies of bulk sol-ids
received (Eons), and Ehe quanEities of liguids (ga1lons) and
solids (t.ons) disposed of , and the quanEity of liquids,
soLids and unprocessed drums stored onsite

(2)The name and location of the disposal or treaEment. facility
for aII solid wasLes removed from the faciliEy.

l-0. Drainage Requirements. A1 I areas shal-l- be cLeaned at the end of
each day's operation, or as needed, to prevent nuisance
condigions, hazardous condi-Eions, odor or vector problems.
Floors and impervious areas shall be free of standing liquids.
Except for discharges to permiEted disposal faci-1j-ties by
approved methods, liquids shalL not be discharged outside the
Solid Waste Processing Area.
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L1. Closure RequiremenLs. The facility owner or operator shalI
notify the Department of the facitity's closure, no later than
L80 days prior Eo the daEe when the faciliEy is expected Eo.

close, _as required by 62-701-.700 (3) (d) , FAC. The facilit.y shall
be closed in accordance wich 62-701.700(3) (d) FAC, and the
Closure Pl-an, Attachment 10, of the permic applicaEion.

!2. Financial Assurance. The owner or operator shal-l provide
financial assurance for the materials processing facility in
accordance with 52-70t.700 (4), FAC.

a. A11 costs for cl-osure shall be adjusEed and submitted
annually, by the anniversary date of the permit issuance each
year, Eo: Financiaf Assurance CoordinaLor, Pinellas county
SoIid WasEe DeparEment, 3095 L14th Ave Soulh, SE. Petersburg,
Fl, 33?15 and one (1) copy shall be sent to: Solid Waste
secEion Manager, DeparE,menE of Environmental ProLecEion,
SouthwesE DisEricL, 3804 CoconuE Palm Drive, Tampa, Florida
33519. The closure cosL esEimaEes shall be signed and sealed
by a registered professionaL engineer. The closure cosL
estimates shall be for the Eime in the operaEion when the
closing is most expensive, and shall be based on a Ehird-party
performing the work

b. Within sixty (50) days of issuance of this perurit, the owner
or operator shall- submit initial proof of financial assurance
issued in favor of Ehe State of Florida and/or authorized,
delegated local program, on appropriate forms, in the amount
of $58 ,760. ThereafEer, proof thaE the financial mechanism
has been funded adequaEely in the amount of the cosE estimates
required by specific condicion Iv.l2.a shall be submitLed
annually to: Financial Assurance Coordinator, Pinellas County
So1id. Waste Department, 3095 114rh Ave South, SE. Petersburg,
FI. 337).6 and one (1) copy shall be sent to: Financial
Assurance coordinat.or, solid wasEe section, Department of
Environmental ProtecEion, 2500 Blair sEone Road, MS#4565,
Ta'l I ahassee - Fl . 32399-2400 .
-e4is-.Evvvvt
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13. Facility MainEenance and Repair.

a. The siEe shall be properly maintained including mainEenance of
processing equipment, tanks, storage containers, containment
systems, impervious surfaces and sLormwaEer sysEems.

b. In the event, of damage to any portion of the site facilities,
fail-ure of any porEion of Ehe associated systems, or any
repor:abIe "incidenE"_ or "discharge" (defined in Rules 62-
76L.200(2) and (40), FAC) outside of the solids waste
processing area, Ehe permictee shalI isurediately (within 24
hours) noEify the Department of Environmental ProtecEion
explaining such occurrence and remedial measures to be taken
and time needed for repairs or remediation. Written detailed
noEificaE.ion shall be submitEed t.o Ehe DeparEmenE within seven
(7) days following the occurrence.

Control of Nuisance CondiLions. The owner or operator shall be
responsible for E,he conErol of .odors and fugit.ive part,iculates
arising from this operation. Such cont,rol shalI minimize the
creation of nuisance condiLions on adjoining property. Complaint.s
received from t,he general public, and confirmed by DepartmenE
personnel upon site inspecEion, shaLl- constitute a nuisance
condiEion, and the permit.uee must take immediate corrective
acLion to abaLe the nuisance. The owner or operator shall
contrOl disease vecE,ors so as to protect the public health and
welfare.

Stormwater System. The site shall conEinue Eo have a stormwater
management system operated and mainEained in accordance wit.h 52-
330, FAC, and any other applicable DeparE,ment or water managemenE
disEricE rules.

PART V - COIITINGENCY PI,ATiI

The faciliEy sha11 be operaEed and mainEained to minimize the
possibility of a fire, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or non-
sudden release of used oil to Ehe air, soil, or surface wauir
Lhat could threaten human heal-th or the environment.
IS27e.s2(a) (1)]

The permitt.ee sha11 comply with the following condiEions
concerning preparedness and prevention:

a. At a minimum, the permiCCee shal1 have Ehe following equipment
available at the facili-Uy (in addicion to items described in
lt.em ?.2 of Lhe Preparedness and Prevention Plan in AtEachment

L4

l_5.
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7 of Ehe applicauion, which may be aE the facility dependenc
on availabilit,y) :

Supplies: Absorbents booms 5 bales
Absorbents pads 5 bales
Absorbents granular l-0 bags
Flashlights 5 each

Equipment: Push Brooms 3 each
Shovels 4 each
55-gallon container 2 each
Rakes 2 each

Personal TYrek suits 5 each
ProEecEion: Gloves 5 each

Safet,y glasses 5 each
Rain gear 5 each

b. The permittee shal1 t,est and mainEain Ehe equipment specified
in the Preparedness and Prevention Plan as necessary to assure
its proper operation in t.ime of emergency.

3. The permiUtee shall inspect the facility operaEing, emergency and
safety equipment in accordance wiEh 5279.52 (a) (3) -

4 - AII personnel involved in t.he managemenE of used oil musE have
immediaEe access Eo an internal alarm or emergency communicaEion
device whenever used oil is being poured, mj-xed, spread, or
ot.herwise handled as described in S279.52(a) (a) .

5. The permittee shal1 maintain adequate aisle space as reguired by
S27e . s2 (a) (s) .

6. The permitEee shall posE aE conspicuous locaEions aE Ehe facilit.y
information on emergency equipment and evacuation routes as
outlined in the Contingency Plan (Attachment 8) of Ehe permit
appl icacion . .,

i. The Contingency Plan sha1l be immediately amended and distributed
fo rhe anpropriaEe agencies if any criEeria of 5279 - 52 (b) (4) are
met.

8. The perrnittee shall immediately carry our- the Emergency
procedures as described wiEhin the Contrngency Pl-an of the
applica:ion whenever Ehere is a release, fire, or explosion that
t.hreaEens or could Ehreaten human healch or the envi-ronment
ts27e.52 (b) (6 ) I .
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9. The permietee shall give proper notification to Ehe DepartmenL if
an emergency siuuation arises, and wichin l-5 calendar days, must
submic Lo the Department a writEen report which includes all
information required in 5279.52 (b) 161 (ix) .

The FDEP 24-hour emergency telephone number is 850-413-991-l-. The
Di-sEricE FDEP Emergency Response number is 8l-3-744-6452. During
normal business hours, the DisErict FDEP Office may be contacted
at 81,3-744-6100.

VI - TRAINING

Facility personnel musE successfully compleEe Ehe approved
training program identified in the Training Plan (AttachmenE. L1)
of Ehe permit application. Personnel shall not work unsupervised
until trai-ning has been completed.

The training plan must be reviewed by facilit.y personnel at least
annual1y. VerificaEion of this training musE be kepE with the
personnel training records and maintained on-site or at the
corDoraEe offices.

The permiEtee shalt maintain an updated list of personnel
handling used oil and Eheir respective job tit.les at Ehe siEe.

PART VII - CLOSURE

The permittee shall have a written closure plan as required by
5279.54(h) and 52-710.800(9), FAC. The closure plan and all
revisions Eo the plan must be kept. aL the facilit.y unEil cfosure
is completed, certified and accepted by the Department.

The permiEEee sha11 amend the closure plan in accordance wiEh 62-
7l-0.800 (9) (b) , FAC, whenever necessary. The closure plan
amendment shall be submitEed as a permit. modj.fication and
certified pursuant to Specific CondiLion I.4

The permittee shall close the facility as described in the
Closure PIan of E.he permit application, unless Lhe plan is
modif ied as described i-n Specific Conditions VII.2 and VII.7.

The permrEtee shal1 manage maLerials generated during closure
(so1id and liquid decontamination residues and conEaminated
soils) based upon a waste classification in accordance wiEh
s252.11.

1
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5. The permittee shall demonstrate t.hat t,he f acility has met the
requirements of 62^7L0,800 (9) (a) (2) , FAe , This depnor+s€++E-i-en
r+L}.1--be--dee*e4-+e M
h-y-i^F--s=e€=eene6+#_52-7 L0. 800 (9), FAC, by@i_a€€#eeffi'ffi-

showino the followinq:Y.':Y: -1:a___:_
OIls+

a. @e will have demonsLrated that used oil has
nct S9_qt,a_q-i-pe!_e*q*-9-g5-!_qce_ sr g_!_o_gg_q-_W_e_!_ef afl_9l___9_q-.3p_l_9_t:9lt_o_!
closure acEivities [62-710.800(9) (a) (2), paC] when contaminan:
geryIi!lig,-!---i..9p__s_ fF_ !_be_ -l*iggid decontaminaLion residues (e. g. ,

facility and equipment wash-down #grinsate)
4_q_nq!*gf._q'-e_g_4 applicabl-e groundwaLer cleanup target leveIs
(GCTLs) identified in 62-777, F e.

EA_c_,__?n{Sen!g$ln_ap_L_ _9_o_I}gelLEg-*"E_l_cjlE__U}_*soi]s _at. L_be_._p__+-t_9".*to__-"q!

exceed
b-S+t!{Jtil.izi*g-applicable leachability values identif ied in 62-777 ,

FAC.

e-b. fn order for the permiE,t,ee to receive a "No Furlher AcLion"
(NFA) determinaEion or a Site Rehabilitat,ion Completion Order
(SRCO) from the Department for Lhe facility, soils must also
eiBher meet applicable soil cleanup target levels (SCTLS)

idenuified in 62-777, FAC or oEherwise demonstrate EhaE the
soil's risk to groundwaLer, surface water or public healEh
have been si€ernanage-d spe c i f i c a l ly ma*aged-f or _*ti:i-s .-51*L3 -.-.

6. The permiEtee shall analyze all samples for target parameters
using appropriate methods from TesE Methods for Evaluatinq Solid
WasEe {EPA SW-846\ , IaLest edition.

The permitcee shall notify Ehe Department at least sixty (50)
days prior Eo Ehe daEe they expect to begin closure and submit a

complete revised closure plan and a request for permit
modificaEion wiEh appropriate permit modification fee. t62-
710.800 (5) and (9) , FAcl

Within EhirEy (30) days after completion of closure, the
permittee sha11 cerEify that. the facility has been closed in
accordance with Ehe specifications in uhe closure plan of Ehe
permit application.

wit.hin ninety (90) days of deEermining that all contaminated
soils cannot. be pracEi-ca1Iy removed, the permiEtee shal-1 submiE a

hazardous \rasEe permiE applicaEion to-close the Lank system(s)
and perform post-closure care in accordance wit.h the closure and
post-closure care requiremenEs of 5265.310 thaE. apply to
hazardous waste landfills. I5279.54 (h) (1) (ii) ]

7.

v.
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10. In the event Ehat facility closure occurs prior to SLate-
implemenEed cleanup, discharges aE t.he properLy of petroleum or
petroleum producLs that have been found eligible for cleanup under
Ehe PeEroleum Cleanup ParticipaEion Program, 375.3071 (13) , FS,
shal1 be addressed in accordance with the terms of that program,
notwichst.anding any provision of t.his permit. As provided bv
_3-l_9 .j_"q"p*F.).. "IF_, _.llE_f-f e_"c!_i.v-_g -{g-l-y- "_r_.__"1"29l1_._eq9_ 9p9_fei_-t-tg.
reEroact.ivelv Lo March 29, 1995, notwithstanding any oLher
p_!-gy_r_g:g!rc*f _ 1aw, _:.ggg*qr_t_r _conpenl_o_Ide_11_ctqeL_ or s{9_149_qge, +o_
person who ovrns or operat,es a facility or who otherwise could be

. e_9p__ojtp_1_!rg_f_oLg_99_-t_E"_ ?F_ a f _e,p-!11.!.__o_f-.-994!_emile!_r-9.!-*eligf!1e . !_o*q
restorat.ion fundinq frorn Lhe fnland Protection Trust Fund shal1 be
srrlricr-i- fo adminiSCrat.ive rlr irrriic-'i al ar-t-inn trrorrohf 1-" ^- ^*?"33-.-s-u!-uL 

- 
---...-..1t-*-.:-u:i-!-u-!€r-- auLrv'r, vrvsYrr.L v{-v-l---Yi:

behal-f of t,he sEaLe or an.l local governmenL or anv oLher person,
!__o_ _9_9llp9_U_eheb_il_i f_et_i_on. ig es'elce-*e{_ _99ggtrmen_t_-g_! _E_eji_t-oIet i9_.--n

fundinq in accordance with a site's priority rankinq pursuant to
s._376.3071(5) (a) or tc p_ey__"_tqf*Lhg__

environment.al contamination resuftinq from a discharge of
p_e_g_gleum_-gle4ggp-p_ p4e.l ].9_.."el-ig.i-p"]_e*l_s!__r9__s_-to4!!_9!__!gir_9igg_irol:
t.he Inland Protection Trust Fund."

Issued Lhis day of , 200-

Deborah A. Getzoff
Direct.or of DistricE Management
SouthwesL DisErict
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This waivcr shall expire on the - \ 5r 
,,, day of t'nn ( , 20j:.
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CllGnt/I[rtter No.: 3?8/3 t 028/59598

Totrl Nuuber of Pegeo BCng Trnosmittcd, Including Cover gheetj 4

Mcssagc: Re: Howco Etlironmental Servrccs

Attacherl is a blackline ofP4ges 2-2.34.and 3-5 ofthe UO Application.
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hrg drrnlfc, dtzss sll cullau0 url murn Oe or*inrl IEFIIF to lB rr rlle ab|rvE r&lftrr vh rlu U.S. Poscrl Servtce, 'llrb|( yu-
ta aaaral aaatar aaaaa aa aaa aala.ttl a I t I ri art at traraa artraa fara:ta aatarrt la I I tiarrtrat taa a aa ar ara{aa ac{r ral a || ilf t a

IF THERE AT{E ANY PROELEMS OR COMNUCNNIONS, PLEASE NOTIFY LIS IMMEDIATELY AT:
(B1s) z2s-7om

TELECOPIER OPERATOR:

lFr ll !m

CanlfoN. FIELDs, W,.tKrr, EuveNrJFr.. Sultll & Llu I LER,P.A.
'I'AMUA oRI.ANrrJ PENSACI)LA TALL^II^SSI], wb.S'r pALM DEACII .S',l'. pl.i'lriR.'tBult(j MIAMI

Ftrc t 3-c
74o

Drte: Apnl 12,2000 Phone Nombcr lhx Numbr

To: tsitl Kutash (tl3) 744-6100 x353 (813) 744-61?5

Frour: LaurelLocken (813) 223-7000 (813) 22e-4t33
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landfilting. A copy of the peqnits for the facilities that ieccivc the solids are maintained on file
at the Company.

A b'rief description ofthe ebove operstions is given in Items 2.1 to 2.4 inclusive.

ITEM 2.r OIL RECOVERY PROCESS

The collected used oil it rooovered and proccsscd in thc oil processing faciliry. ttre following
Bre the mdor fccdstock $ourtcs:

. Automotivt crantcase oil, transmission rnd rear end oil.. OiVwater enrulsions ftom shipg barges ud other sources.r Automotivo oils rccovered from oil watsr separf,tors,. VirE n oils contaminated with wetcr.. Virytn oils recovcrcd ftom tank cleaning snd tant removsts.. Uscd indushial oil.

The Company has installcd thc necessary proce$s equipmerrt and maintaifls dthcr equipmcnt
nocctrcary for collcction, tcsting, proce*sing and delivery of the prpccsscd oil productr. bitnn"A
tables of the oil storage tanks end proce*sing aguipment are put of Ailaclrncrnt 3 (Detailcd
Process Dcscription).

ITEM 2.2 INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PRETRD,ATMENT PTAFTI

Ttre industrial wastcwaler pretrestnent plant is op€tatcd undcr the City of St. pctcr$urg,
Wastcwatq Discharge Permit #SPFL493 5Qg!-SU-8G32. The pcrmit seb cflluent limitations
in acmrdance with the City prEtrcatncilt-ordinance. The industrial wastowarer prcreirtrnent
facility.has a filter press thu solidifies slrrdgcs into solid oakcs. Thcsc solids arc generated on
site and are sent to a permitted landfill for disposal. Infonnation on the wostcwarcr prerr€atment
phnt is provided for information only and is not part of the used oil proccss ilant or this
application.

ITEII! 2.3 SOLD WASTE PROCESS

The solid wastc prooossing arca consists of three pars: oily solids batch treatmenVcone-bottom
taolc' thc solids pttss and uscd oil coutaincr storage arca The solids processed by the Conrpury
arc generated onsite as a rcsult of used oil processing and industrial wastewarer pretr€gtmeff.
Thc clearr soil and solids are mixed togethcr to form e drier rnd more stsblc mixture, Ssmples
are collccted for rcquirod analysis. [Jpon approval the wastc is toaded into ulclcs and shipped
for dieposal. Mditional solids are tenerucd as e result of rhe warer preb€atmsnt prccess. These
solids ar€ proccsscd and dcwatcred by thc use of a sludge Hws. Refir to Attachmcnt S.

Proccsrcd solids are slrinncd off site in dump railers, rcll off boxes or dnrms. The prooeosal
solids are shippcd to facilities that are perminea as thermal treatnent facilides (F.A.C-. EZ-775)

<H ESrffi <t{Es-ti{t2 ). I)(fj>
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TABLE 3-I

STORAGE TAI{KII IN THE OIL PROCESSING PLANT

TAT{K DI.A.METER I.ENGTII g\PACITY
NIIMIEf, INCEEII rNems nl.Gal f ONs rroWZvERT pROIlIIcTr

100 14 430 30,300 X used oil treatrtent tsnk
l0l l4 4{19 28,800 X uscdoil rcerrncnrtank
t30 96 251 7,950 X oil rcoeiving
t3l & .i 2E5 3,950 X oil rtceivirrg
ll2 g .t 285 3,950 x oit receiving
133 & 285 3,950 X oil rccciving
134 g 285 3.950 X screencdoil
135 96 192 6,000 X light cnds, condcnsatc
136 120 20s 10,000 X lighr ends
l3'l lZ0 216 10,570 X burner fuel oil
170 125 210 I I,150 X uscd oil, water soluble oil,

antifreczc or wastc w8tfi
i,7t lot 373 10,780 X usC oil, wlh leluuc eili mtifr|rlt tr Tr.|Ate w8tcr
173 95 324 l0il40 JGrrrd eit rrr eelublc eil, sntifrlrgs sr 'ffsets wstef

Note: Tht sbove tanlss are in oontainmcnt arsa l. Tohl storagc tmk capacity within conlainmeilt area I =
r44d30 

120!120 gdlons, Cmhinqf;"nt rreg I holds 7?JJe,pJf0 snllon$ ,, . _
120+

tzr
tzz
t23
tu
t25
126
t27
l2t
t29

29,7t0
29,730
29,730
29,730
19,210

20,820
19,470

34
23,459

4n
422
422
422
435

435

l4
t4
l4
t4
lt4
128 374
126 361

+{+;}34#60I4
126

l9.4ll0 X proccssed oil
X p'rocesed oil
X poccsscd oil
X proccssedoil
X procc*scd oil
x processedoil
X prrmessed oil
X pracsscdoil

f9.E50 X processedoil
X prpc€$s6d oil

t'Iote: ' - Tank 120 was rcplaccd. The above tanks arc irr containment aree 2. Totat storrge tenk
sapacity within containffiatt fieaz - 35$F80 z4lJgl gallons. Containmant r:a2 holds 52Jee 61.000
gallons.

rhoduots sttrcd in various tanks mny change ftom time to time.

<HESfi.tn(>
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INDUSTRIAI, WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLAI{T TANKS
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P.tc l-5
2t22JW
RcYi*rn

TAFTK
NUMBNR

t05
106

140
l4l
t42
143

IM

DIA}IETER

-WCEES
t25
95

239
155
l5s
t25
r25
t25

tu
170
ll4
120
tzs
125
t26
t26
126
120
251

29,670
21,090
l9,160
21,090
15,070
15,070
15,320
15,320
20,000
18,00q
6r,020

LENGTH CAPACITY
INCmS IN GALLONS HOnIZ/VERT pBOITUCT*
29O 15,390 X used oil
l2l 9,900 X watsr solublc oil
156 30,280 X rump rccciving
239 19,510 X Buthp rooeiving
239 19,510 X oil watcr scprator bnls
353 17,E60 X oil wah separator hnks
374 19,t50 X oil water srparator turks
374 19.E50 X Scrted watertJo

152
t53
t54
r55
160
l6l
162

163
154

165

180

421
431
434
4ll
284
2U
2U
2U
3?l
368

285

x
X
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
X

EErtEd watcr
trcated water
treated wntef
untsEalGd wst€r
unbegH w$sEw3ter
unheatsd wrstewEter
untreeEd wsstewBt€tr
untreated westewater
unbc&Ed wastc*?ffi
untreated wsstewstef
untrcated rratcr

Thc rbovc tanks are in coutainmmt arca J. Total storage trnk oaprcity within containncnr erca 3 =
4l3r'8{s103.9S gdlons. Conainmentarca 3 holds 125,000 gallons

r30
t20
t&

166
l9l
ty?

J73 2t,420
209 t0,232
146 10293

X heated watcr
X hestmcnf trnk
X hcatnsnt til*

Notc: The abovc griks ore in contlfumcnt arca 4. Total ctorage tank capaorty wiihin conbinmcnt arca 4
- 41,945 gallons. Contrinmcnt arcr 4 holds 46.000 gallons.

iPtpdttcts storcd in rariors tanlcs nuy chmgc fron time to timc.

<I{ES+6.DoC}
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

April 17,2000

Mr. Bill Kutash
Administrator, Waste Management
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re:

Dear Bill:

Howco Used Oil Permit

As you may know, in connection with the facility upgrades, a number of changes were

made in the Howco tanks/containment areas. Tank 150 was removed from the facility and other

tanks were relocated within the containment areas. The containment area with tank 130-137 and

170 was upgraded and the drawings have been revised accordingly, along with changes to reflect
revised building names, phone numbers, removal of gates, and other minor matters such as

changed facility personal. Tables 3-1 and 3-2 andpage2-2 were revised accordingly. The

drawing have been signed and sealed by our engineers, and should replace the prior copies in the

permit application. Please call me if you have any questions.

ONE HARBOUR PLACE

777 S. HAREOUR ISLAND BOUTTVARD

TAMPA, FLORT DA 33602-5799

MAILING ADDRESS:

p.o. 80x 3239. TAMPA. F[ 33601-3239

TEL (El3) 223-7000 tAX (813) 229-4t33

lltet 3-C

Curre n. P. A. t 
/,
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,.-" .lJ Y' ,,.'.i7',,'-t; ,",,1'r ._{;37\ .,is b" .,o .5t'

LL:bl
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Tim

Mr. Tim
Hagan (w/o enc)
Rudolph (w/o enc)

TPA#r 6o2o67.oC n nlro N ,

TAMPA ORLANDO
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ONE HARBOUR PLACE

7N 5. HARBOUR ISLAND DOULTVARD

TAMPA. f LORIDA 33602-5799

CnnlroN FITLDS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

March 2,2000

MAITINC ADDRE55:

P.O. 80X 3239. TAMPA. FL 3360t-3239

TEt (El3) 223-7000 rAX (El3I 229-4133

Bill Kutash
Administrator, Waste Management
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re:

Dear Bill:

D eparwr,t 
ot Envrarts' 

4-
tsY

Howco Used Oil Permit/Summary of Modifications Discussed on February 25,

2000

The following summarizes the changes we discussed during our conference call last

Friday. For your convenience, I have attached a redline copy of the document on which I have

noted the areas of our comments. The numbered comments below correspond to the numbers

appearing in the left margin of the redlined permit.

1. Reinsert last sentence of first paragraph of "Used Oil Activities." As we

discussed, the sentence clarifies that Part II covers used oiVoil wastes while Part

IV covers non-used oil solid wastes.

2. Add as new General Requirement Section 1(d) of Part I or Specific Conditions:

"d. The following modifications to the general conditions are hereby

incorporated:

(1) Nothing contained in General Condition 10 shall be deemed to

waive any fight permittee has under Florida Statutes of Department

rules to oppose application of any such changes to the facility if
permittee is otherwise legally entitled to do so.

(2) Any records that permittee is required to maintain at the

permittee's facility under this permit may be maintained at

permittee's corporate offices located at 3701 central Avenue, st'
Petersburg, Florida.

F'rE ! 7-e
rpR*too+sel.CARLToN, FIELDS, Wnno, Etvttvt,tNull-' St"ttrn & Curlrn' P.A. Z?,/

TAM'A oRLAND' pENsAcoLA TALLAHA'sEE wEsr .ALM BEACH sr. pETERsBURc MIAMI /oo



Bill Kutash
March 2,2000
Page2

(4)

(3) General Conditions l6 and 17 do not apply to permittee's facility.

In General Condition 7, the Department acknowledges that

"reasonable time" may also depend on the availability of
permittee's management, which are physically located at

permittee's corporate offices."

a
J.

4.

Insert at the end of Part II.1 "or applicable Florida law."

This appears to be an appropriate area to insert the text relating to blending in of
BTU containing liquids into the fuel. Therefore, in addition to the edits regarding

missing text given to you during our call, we suggest that the deleted text at the

bottom of Part II.3 with the following:

"introducing virgin products or non-hazardous liquids containing BTU value

(such as non-hazardous sludges, inks, and greases) into the process prior to
analysis pursuant to Specific Condition II.8, below."

In Part IIL4, we do not feel that it is appropriate to replace the deleted text which

conforms to the language in 62-710. This is the approach we agreed to in the

Consent Order. I note that we were assured last January that the Department was

going to revise 62-710 to address this inconsistency, but such revisions were not,

in fact, completed. The performance standards in effect are those referenced in
repealed 6l-762 as the law currently standards.

Replace all of Special Condition III.6. with the following text which captures the

Department's agreement (in the CO) as to what is required to meet secondary

containment requirements in various areas of the facility. This was trimmed out

of the previously deleted text:

a. "The permittee shall provide adequate secondary containment that shall be

impervious to the types of pollutant stored in the tanks and contain at least

110 percent of the volume of the largest tank in accordance with 62-

761.500, FAC. Permittee meet the standards specified in 40 CFR 279 and

Chapters 62-710 (including referenced sections of 62-762) and 62-761,

FAC, to upgrade the secondary containment for the Facility containef

storage areas, storage tank farms and associated underground piping:

The pad, collector channel and sump system described in the

permit application shall be deemed to meet the secondary

containment requirement provided certifi cation is provided

5.

6.

TPA#1604983.01

(1)
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March 2,2000
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(b)

pursuant to Specific Condition III.6.c, below, that all of the

following requirements are met:

(a)

(c)

(d)

(e)

the portions of the pad, collector channel and sump that are

designated as part of the containment system identified in
Drawing D-8-1 of the permit application as the "Used Oil
Container Storage Area." The entire designated area drains

only into the collector channel and sump, and

the only substances other than stormwater that are routinely

managed in the collector channel and sump are wastewater

generated from the truck wash and sludge filter press, and

upon generation the wastewater is immediately and

continuously pumped from the collector channel and sump

to the designated tank in the wastewater treatment plant

containment area, and

the pad, collector channel and sump are certified to be

sufficiently impervious to used oil to prevent any used oil
released onto the pad and into the collector channel and

sump from migrating to the soil, gloundwater, or surface

water, and

the underground piping from the sump to the storage tank is

pressure tested in accordance with API RP 1110, or
equivalent method, annually (by June 16 of each year)

unless the piping is replaced with double-walled piping that

is monitored monthly for leak detection, or unless the

piping is closed in accordance with the requirements of 62-

761.800, FAC. If the piping is determined to be leaking or

in need of repair, it shall be repaired in accordance with the

requirements of Rule 62-76L700, FAC, or replaced with
double-walled piping that is monitored monthly for leak

detection.

The Department and permittee agree that the "Used Oil
Container Storage Area" will satisfy the requirements of
secondary containment for used oil container storage if the

provisions of Specific Condition III.6.a(1) through (4) are

implemented, but will not meet the secondary containment

requirements for used oil storage tanks-

TPA#1604983.01



Bill Kutash
March 2,2000
Page 4

7.

8.

(2) Containment area #2 shall be deemed to be "imperyious" if they

are constructed of or coated with a material that is compatible with
the stored substance and that has a permeability rate to the

substance stored of 1 x l0-' cm/sec or less; or for concrete

structures, a material that meets the design and construction

standards of ACI 350R-89 and ACI 224R-89; or is applied to the

concrete in accordance with NACE International Standard

RPO892-92.

(3) All upgrades specified in Specific condition III.6.a(l)-(5) shall

meet the applicable standards of 40 CFR 279 and Chapters 62-710

(including the referenced sections of 62-762) and 62-761, FAC
, Permittee shall provide certification by a Professional Engineer of

all engineering aspects applicable to each task as listed on the

Department's "Application Form for a used oil Processing

Permit," DEP Form #62-7l0'901(d).

b. The Department acknowledges that permittee's implementation of the

facility upgrades in accordance with the terms of Specific Condition

III.6.c. satisfies the facility improvements necessary to meet the current

State requirements for secondary containment applicable to permittee as of
the effective date of this permit."

Delete Special Condition IIL7. which references the Consent Order. We

understand that the order is valid and in force, but do not want any references to

it in the permit.

In Section IV.1.a.(12), we ask that you reconsider reinsertion of the text "or other

absorbent materials which may change the physical characteristics (e.g.

solid/liquid state)" noting that this phrase is further modified by the requirement

that they "are purchased specifically for solidification purposes." Our intent there,

and I believe staff previously agreed with this, was that if other commercially-

available products for solidifrcation became available, we would be able to use

these without modification of the permit.

Correct spelling of de minimis.

Add the following text at the end of subparagraph Le. "provided, however, the

provisions of this subsection do not apply to such materials that may be lawfully

accepted pursuant to Part II of this permit and applicable law."

9.

10.

TPA#1604983.01
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11. In subparagraph 3.d., we ask that you re-evaluate the applicability of these

provisibns in light of the fact that: (i) these tanks are used oil processing tanks;

(ii) ttt.y may contain only de minimis amounts of non-UO petroleum products;

and (iii) they are already subject to all of the secondary containment and tank

provisions set forth elsewhere in the permit. We believe the entire section should

te deleted in accordance with the technical comments provided by our engineer,

Tim Rudolph. If there are any further questions regarding the applicability of
specific subsections, I ask that you call Mr. Rudolph directly. We firmly believe

that the Department is provided reasonable assurances given the other provisions

of the permit and used oil regs which specifically govern the operation of the

processing tanks.

Delete last sentence subparagraph 4.c.

In subparagraph 4.c.(4), insert the deleted language (which relates to materials

permitied to bi accepted by the facility pursuant to the Consent Order) into either

section 1.b.(2) or l.b.(6).

Also correct various typos as noted on attached sheets.

Delete requirements for annual certification. In Subsection f., we ask that you re-

evaluate the deleted text which refers back to Attachments 4 and 5 of the permit

application. Further, Mr. Rudolph had requested a clarification noting that the

grnr.utor is not required to have an approved CompQAP to pull a sample from its

own waste stream for the pulposes of any analysis.

In Subsection 6.a., we requested that you replace the word "material" in the first

line with "solid waste." As we noted, there are many other "materials" in use or

otherwise stored at the facility which are not subject to this limitation, such as the

used oiVoily wastes, the chemicals in use at the wastewater treatment plant, and

other virgin petroleum product blended into the used oil.

In subparagraph 7.d., we asked for similar clarification replacing the phrase

"proceised 
- 
miterials" with the phrase "processed waste" and the phrase

"processed solids" with "processed solid waste."

In subparagraph 7.h., assuming the modification previously requested regarding

the two oily waste processing tanks is made, the beginning clause of the

paragraph will need to be deleted.

Subsection 9.a.(6). This section should be deleted. As it was noted, a Department

approved quality.assurance plan is not required for a generator's sampling of its

t2.

13.

t4.

t5.

16.

17.

18.

TPA#1604983.01
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LL:bl
Enclosures

"*'f 
,

19.

20.

own wastes. In addition, it was agreed that Howco would not be required to

obtain a copy of the QAP appioval for any laboratory or other independent

agency performing sampling at a generator's facility. These are requirements that

the Department may deem to be required of the generator, but they are not

appropriate for Howco's permit.

In subsection 13.b., we ask that your inserted text be qualified by the word

"reportable." ln other words, Howco acknowledges that it has certain reporting

obligations but is not agreeing to report discharges or incidents not otherwise

reportable under Department rules and regulations.

In Secfion VII.j, we had extensive discussion regarding the closure of tanks

versus other portions of the facility. We suggest that the paragraph be modified

as followed.

"The permittee shall close the facility by implementing the closure plan contained

in Attachment 10 of the permit application. Tanks and containers and

containment areas will be closed in accordance with 62-761, FAC."

Delete the balance of the first paragraph as well as paragraphs a. and b.

Paragraph c. is applicable, but perhaps should appear as separate numbered

paragraph (i.e., new Section VIII. 6.).

We suggest paragraph 10 start with your inserted text followed by the following

sentence "In the event that facility closure occurs prior to state-implemented

cleanup under the Petroleum Cleanup Participation Program, nothing herein shall

be deemed to require permittee to conduct remediation activities covered by the

Program."

2r.

Laurel

TPA#1604983.01
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Howco will sample every batch of finished product to be sold for on-spec fuel for three (3)

months or a minimum of 30 samples, but no more than 40 samples. Each sample will be

analyzed by Howco, or an independent laboratory, for all constituents and properties listed in 40

CFR 279.1l, Table t. If Howco elects to perform the sampling in its internal laboratory for any

paramete(s), then at least l0% ofthe samples are to be "split" with one portion to be analyzed

by Howco and one portion to be analyzed by an independent laboratory. The Department
acknowledges that at present Howco does not have the capability to analyze for arsenic or PCB
in its internal laboratory. Howco shall submit to the Department the raw analytical data from the

sampling period and a statistical analysis of the data for review.

At completion of the sampling period, for all parameters for which there have been no

exceedances of the Table 1 specifications, Howco may reduce the sampling and analysis
frequency to a random sample collected and analyzed once per month as previously proposed. lf
any parameter(s) in any sample(s) exceed the Table 1 criteriq then Howco will submit a

statistical analysis of the data tbr such paramete(s) together with a sampling plan for future
analysis of such parameter(s) to the Depanment within thirty (30) days of the expiration of the
30 day period.
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WATVER, OT 90 DAY TIME LIMIT
IINDER SECTIONS 120.600) eud a$.{ts76. TLORIDA STATIJ'IES

License (Ferrrit, Certifcation) Application No.

Applicant'sName: flo o*, <-o (3ryv'ror'r'r*-f. L S e e'r I ( eJ

Wi$ regard to the abors rcfcronced applicatiora the applicant hersby \rvith full krowledge and
utderstanding of applicant's righb unlier Sections 120.60(2) ed 403.0876, Florida Sututes,
waives the right to bavc the arplication ag'Drov€d or dcnied by the Sutc ofFlorida DeDartnent of
Environmental Protection withln ihe 90 aiay time period pres,irtcA by law. Said waiver is made
frccly and voh.rnrarily by the applicanq wift fuU lLowbdge, aud witiout any pressure or
coercion by anyone ernployed by thc Ststc of FloridaDepartment of Environoental hrotection.

This waiver shall c:Birc onrhe 3 | sr day of 0l nr. k . ,20jg

The undosigned is authodzed to make this waiver on behalf of rlre applicant

Name (Please Type or Print)
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waives thc rieht to u""I-tr,r ifiiiefrG^lpi"-"4 
"r 

Giiiiy $ostatc ofFlorida Depment of
Environmcntat pmtecfoi iiTfin-th;Fetn#ftioci-prcs6tibed W 1",r. Said waiver is made

n"rly uoA not*t rity by fte applicanq ni1fi lrll f,ino*'ledgc, and *i6ottt aoy Pr€s$re or

t-rrclo" uv .ntdtediby.dTtth. State oiRoiida DefinIuent of Environnrental Protectioa-

This waivershall expireoo,n" A. ?-----d"v or Fe\c"'trY ,?09g'

Tbe undersigned is authorized to makc this waiv€r on behalf of the applicant'
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ONT HARBOUR PLACE

777 S. HAREOUR ISTAND BOUTEVARD

TAMPA. FLORT DA 33602-5799

MAILINC ADDRESS:

P,O. BOX 3239, TAMPA. FL 33601-3239

TEL (El3) 223-7000 fAX (813) 229'4133

February 9,2000

',Jlfuj! -'

Mr. Bill Kutash
Administrator, Waste Management
Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re: Howco Used Oil Permit

Dear Bill:

I wanted to follow-up with you again regarding the generator's "sampling requirements"

with respect to non-oily wastes that are accepted by the facility. Upon further reflection, I am

concemed that we put in the permit "requirement" for a generator's basis of determination. I
think it is fair for the Department to put Howco on notice of its position, as you have done.

However, I am reluctant to agree to provisions in the permit which would purport to define for

our customers (i.e., the generators) what they are required to provide as a basis of their claim of
knowledge. In essence, we would be agreeing in our permit a requirement on the generator

which the law does not otherwise place upon them. The way the regulations are structured, the

generator is entitled to make its own determination considering the factors it deems appropriate,

and is entitled to bear the risk if that judgment is faulty.

If the same requirement has been included in other solid waste facility permits in the

district and statewide, of course, we would like to review that language and would be willing to

evaluate proposed permit language. It would not appear prudent, however, to accept a permit

condition not otherwise applied to our "competition."

I have also enclosed revised pages 4-3 and 4-5 of the permit, as we discussed during the

meeting.

fire : 5-c
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Mr. Bill Kutash
February 9,2000
Page 2

Please call me with your thoughts.

LL:bl
Enclosures
cc: Mr. Tim Hagan

Mr. Tim Rudolph

TPA#1602067.01
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WAIVER OF 90 DAY TIME LIMIT

.Fa I ti

D.*.' "

fF-B0??$:

i:* 'le:''D

License (Permit, Certification) Application No. I.D. Number FLD 152 764 767:.
Permit No. 92465-HO06-001

Applicant's Name: Howco Environmental Services. Inc.

With regard to the above-referenced application, the applicant hereby with full knowledge and

understanding of applicant's rights under Sections 120.60(2) and 403.9876, Florida Statutes,

waives the right to have the application approved or denied by the State of Florida Department of
Environmental Protection within the 90 day time period prescribed by iaw. Saiii waiver is made

freely and voluntarily by the applicant, with full knowledge, and without any pressure or
coercion by anyone employed by the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

This waiver shall expire on the I l*h day of February, 2000.

The undersigned is authorized to make this waiver on behalf of the appli

Name (Please Type or Print)

6re : 3-c
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SENT BY : CFWESC-FAXROOM 3- O ;I1 :24AM ;CARLTON, FIELDS-TAMPA-

o
ARLTON FTBLDS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

'o-

- C

ONE HARFOLIR PI,ACE
777 S. HARBOUR ISLAND BOULEVARD

TAMt'A, tLOR|DA 1t602.579'

;#L/2

M^II,INC AODRESS
P.O. fro,\ 3239,'t'AMpA, FL -.]3601_323e
1nL (8 I 3) 223-7000 FAX (r l3) 2294t33

rAxcovERSHE('[

Client/iWrfier No.: 378/3 t028i59598

Toul Number of Pages Being 'I'ransrniard, Including Cover Sbect: 2

Mesrgc: Rc: Howco Environmental Services. fnc.

Waiver of 90 Day Time Limit is attachcd.

@ o'ryiral to follow ria Rcgutar Mqil fr orQlnat will Not be Sent fr oaguot wiil lollow via Fedenltirp,-rr

** tllr a*r" t'tttttat !tl Ytlttr"*t*t a trtil+ tar tttra ar**r ralr **tt ttrrrrri.rr t r**** fv t +a a.*a**+ra tfr rt,,rr*'flr irfonnadon rnnnined in ihir &c*imlle rnesagr iu urrtrrgy privileggl urrj con6dcnrirt ilformarion irrcnJtrl orly tbr do usg ol ne trrlividurlor cndty nanred alnve' If hq rtder of 0rb misgrfr is rnr 0r lnrnlcrt l'ecipierl you uc tgrby rriiiFqJ $ir iny di$drninf,don. disril'dun or(xJ9y of dU connnunicadon r. srricrt) prohibilal. If yu lxvc receivcd rhiy conununica{tr, in crrL, Ueasc irron<lirrly mdg ur hy tclcplnr (iflong diname' 1il*uc rxll cotlec0 11 3..".rlnorigirnl rrw*qc $ us 0r ilD {bovc ddre* via 0r u.i. tt$rrl scryirc. 'ihalli y-.'l"rll t sf*t t' t' ttt* t trr t*{'t'+ l'rtr*1 'ar f*+r airt***t at. rlaa + a r*att t rrr rrl tarr.ar **rtaa ttaf**r.ar. rr+ a,a.

IF ThERE ARE ANY PRoBLHMS oR coMPtIcATIoNs, PLEAS€ NoTIFY US IMMEDIATELY AT:
(813) 223-7000

?ELECOPIER OPERATOR:

Drts: February _1,2000

(8r.3) 744-610(). x 390 (813) 744-8198

From: Laurcl t-ockett/f irn Hagan (813) 22.1-7000 (813) 22e.4r.r3

fmry!.tfr

TAMI.A

C ARl.'r'oN, Fl r.t.us, W

OR.LANTX) PF,NSNCOLA

ARD, I,:MMANUct,, SMrrtt & Ctrr r.r r..R.F.A.
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SENT BY:CFfiESC-FAXROOM

WATYf,R OF 90 DAY TIME LIMIT
IIPASIAII/IIS

With regard to the above*eferenced application, the applicant hereby with fult knowlcdge ardunderstanding-of applicant's rights undir sections rzo.oo(Z) .nO aol.gs76, Florida Stanrres,waives the right to have the application approved or denieaiy ii. st.te of Ftorida Dfartment ofEnvironmental Prorection within the 90 dly tir. period prrr"ribro by taw. said waiver is madefreel1 an! voluntarily by-the apalicant, wit-tr ruu tno*r.ig., ani winout any pre.ssure or
coercion by anyone employed by the State of Florida Dep-atnrent of Environmental protection.

This waiver shalt expire on the I lLday of February, 2000.

.* ot .)

License (Permit, Certification) Applicarion No. LD. Number Fr.n 152 764 762;, -

Applicant's Name:

Thc undasigned is authorized to make this waiver on behalf of the

- Ti- Hagatt _
Name (Pleasc Type orPrint)
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Mr. Stanley Tam
Fitirida Departmeni of Environmental Frotection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-8318

Dear Mr. Tam:

Please find enclosed the "Waiver of Time Limit" form.

I have left a couple of messages for Susan Peltz to set up a meeting to clarify some of the
requirements in the solid waste section of the Used Oil Permit draft. We would like to do this as

soon as possible so that we can ftnalize HOWCO's permit.

Also, did you receive my fax with the proposed language? If so, please give me a call so we may
discuss this matter.

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

3701 (entrol Avenue - Sl. Pelenburg, Ft 33713 -Iel.127-327-8467 Fox 721-321-6213

Operotions: Tompo Boy-0colo - Ft. Myen - Z4-Hour Emergenry Acces l-800435-846/ F,rc', 7-e
tt/"o

January 20,2000

rH/jh
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License (Permit Certification) Applicadon No'

.dpplicam'sName:

With reEard to tbe above referenced apphgatio.n, tf'"^qp9li,o3"'lrreby with full knowledge and

'ndeminding 
of rppri.i"it;shG*[-* i."6ilTZq'-Oqet and 403'0E76' Florida Stdrrtes'

HffHffi;f#""s#'tr'ft
Hg,ffi"##*isii'r;[r*1#l#;ffi*nlx#*rmjt'*

jrr, ,ri1 rjt:--:i,

This waiver shall opire onthe fo"+h day of ,20-QJr.

The undersignad is authofized to make this waiver on behalf of rhe applicant

w.AffER oF e0 DAY TTMEIJTII

ffie1Ptease Type or
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Date 12/22/99 2s,

Number of paaes includino cover sheet 27

FROM: AL GEPHART

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

3804 COCONUT PALM
DRIVE

TAMPA, FL 33619-8318

Phone (813) 744-6100, EXT.372

Fax Phone (813J 744-6125CC:

I nemenxs, n lJrgent X For your review tr Reply ASAP n Please Comment

ATTACHED IS A DRAFT VERSION OF THE PROPOSED USED OIL AND MATERIAL
PROCESSING PERMIT.

AS DISCUSSED, PLEASE NOTE THAT ISSUES REMAIN THAT ARE NOT ADDRESSED IN
THIS DRAFT VERSION AND, THEREFORE, THIS VERSION OF THE DRAFT PERMIT IS
NOT COMPLETE AT THIS TIME.

,/4/
l{'

fito- 3-<-
2lt tgn

TO: TIM HAGAN

HOWCO

ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES

Phone

Fax Phone 027) 323-2249
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AT LAW

ONE HARBOUR PLACE

777 S. HARBOUR ISLAND BOULEVARD

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602-5799

ATTORNEYS

.'€
i'ti .{ --.1/'

..^, - iL.'.'l''1] .-:^one

MAILINC ADDRESS:

P.O. BOX 3239, TAMPA, FL 3360r-3239

TEt (813) 223-7000 FAX (813) 229-4t33

Via Facsimile No. (813) 744-6125

utn$est[t'':d'l

December 9,1999

Mr. Bill Kutash, Administrator
Waste Management
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619

Re:

Dear Bill:

Howco Used Oil Permit/Sampling and Analysis of Outgoing Oil

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me last week regarding the Sampling and

Analysis Plan for outgoing oil at Howco. I understand that this is the only remaining issue in
connection with issuance of Howco's UO permit. As I indicated, Howco is willing to make our

expert and engineer available for a conference call or meeting to discuss the issues in the hope of
arriving at some resolution of the matter.

In July of this year, we obtained from Rick Neves of FDEP's Tallahasee office, copies of
all of the UO permit applications for the UO processing tbcilities statewide. At that time, aii of
the permits had issued with the exception of the two pending in the SW District (Howco and

A&S Oil). In addition, we spoke with operators of a number of UO facilities around the state.

Consistent with the language of 279 and EPA guidance on the development of Sampling Plans

under 279 descibed in the preamble to the EPA final rule, a review of those materials showed no

consistent pattern or implicit Department "policy" on the matter. In fact, no two

applicant/permittees had the same sampling, parameter list, analysis plan or procedures.

From the materials we were provided, a number of permittees said virtually nothing about

their sampling plans for outgoing oil. Several facilities test some parameters in-house on every

batch, and test other parameters off-site less frequently or provide no information on sampling of
certain parameters. For example, according to the materials we obtained, IWS tests halogens,

cadmium, lead, and chromium off-site; while TOH and flash point are tested on-site by batch and

PCBs are tested off-site only quarterly. Envirotech Southeast, Inc. only tests for certain metals,

rPA#159l672.0CnnrloN. FrrloS. Wnno. EtvtvnNurl. SMTTH & Curl-En, P.A.
r,^MI'A ()lllnNl)() ltNsAC()l.A l-At.l.AllASSI-1. WlST I'AtM BEACII 5T. PtThRSIltJtrc

frto z--
MrnMr 2cs ttlg



Bill Kutash
December 9,1999
Page 2

flash and halogens on each batch, and did not specify test procedures for other parameters. Some

facilities only test outgoing oil monthly (Pensacola Pollution Control, Perma-Fix); while others

test every batch -- some via in-house (non-certified) laboratory; others by outside laboratory.

One facility has a 200,000 gallon tank, and tests it only for metals and total halogen when full
(which we understand is likely to be less frequently than once per month).

In any case, based on the materials we were provided by the Department, no application
fiieci with the Departmenr (other tiran iiowco's) provi<ied any significant prior test or analyicai
data relating to outgoing oil, or any justification to support any sampling plan provided or
approved by the Department, and there was no guidance or policy from the Department as to a
reasoned basis for determining an "appropriate" rate of sampling.

As the EPA Region IV used oil representative we spoke with noted -- sampling every

batch is not a "sampling plan" under the regulations, it is a "protocol." This was not intended by
EPA, as evidenced by the clear language of the regulations and the explanatory preamble to the

rule. Instead, the processor is given the right to make certain assumptions about the character of
its product, and bears the risks if wrong. Requiring sampling of every batch of outgoing product

would be analogous to requiring a generator to test every shipment of waste before "declaring" it
to be non-hazardous. The used oil regulations (or the hazardous waste regulations) require such

testing as a matter of policy.

Of course, the Department retains the right to sample any outgoing load at any time --
and if any product does not meet the requirements for on-specification oil, Howco could be

found to be in violation by the Department. That is the risk any processor assumes by not testing

every load for every parameter. Of course, once a large amount of data has been collected (e.g.,

in the case of Howco, 20 years of knowledge of customer base and fuel product characteristics,

as well as the certified lab data provided to the Department), the risk, presumably, is less.

In the interest of resolution of this matter, Howco has suggested that it would be willing
to test for the full spectrum of Table I parameters on a random basis twice per month over the

life of the permit. This is twice the frequency recommended by our experts, and, although we

believe it is not required or warranted technically, Howco is willing to agree to this sampling

frequency in order to get the matter resolved.

In any case, as we discussed, we would prefer to have an opportunity to have our

respective statisticians and engineers meet or caucus by phone to try to find a reasoned basis of
resolution of this issue and to have a chance to review and comment on any proposed draft

rPA# l 59 r 672.0 I
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permit language prior to issuance of a notice of intent. If you need an extension from us in order

to accommodate further discussion prior to issuance of the notice of intent, please let me know.

LL:bl
cc: Mr. Tim Hagan

Mr. Tim Rudolph

TPA# 1591672.01
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Envi ron mental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Tim Hagan, President December 6. 1999
HOWCO Environmental Services
3701 Central Ave
St. Petersburg, Fl. 33713

RE: HOWCO Solid Waste Processing Facility Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Pending Permit No.: 92465-H006-001, Pinellas County

Dear Mr. Hagan:

This letter is to notify you that the Department has entered into a Financial
Assurance Agreement ("Agreement") with Pinellas County. The Agreement was
executed by the Secretary of the Department on March 3, 1998. The Agreement
eliminates the need for duplicate financial instruments for compliance with the financial
assurance requirements of Rules 62-701.700 and 62-701.630, Florida Administrative
Code, and Section 106-159, Pinellas County Code. A copy of the Agreement is

available upon request.

Please submit documentation which demonstrates that the financial assurance
mechanism has been established and adequately funded directly to Pinellas County.
The 1999-approved closing cost estimate is $58,760 (see letter dated November 29,

1999 sent under separate cover). Please contact Ms. Deb Bush at (727) 464-7565 to
obtain the required forms. lf you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 744-
6100 x 386, or Deb Bush at (813) 464-7565.

Sincerely,

-, --f z-/)_-z?J,/';.---
Susan J. Pelz, P.(
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

Timothy Rudolph, P.E., Environeering, Inc., 109 Azalea Point Drive South,
Ponte Vedra Beach, F|.32082

Deb Bush, Pinellas County Solid Waste, 3095 1'14th Ave North, St. Petersburg, Fl. 33716
Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Roger Evans, FDEP Tampa-RCRA

"Protect Consewe ond Manoge Florido's Environment ond Nourol Resources"

David B. Struhs

Secreary

6t- 3c-
i9/

rqg

Jeb Bush

Governor

SJP

Pnnted on rcqchd Poqer.



Department

Environmental P ction
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rote
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Mr. Tim Hagan, President
HOWCO Environmental Services
3701 CentralAve
St. Petersburg, Fl. 33713

November29,1999

RE: HOWCO Solid Waste Processing Facility FinancialAssurance Cost Estimates
Pending Permit No.: 92465-HO06-001, Pinellas County

Dear Mr. Hagan:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the cost estimates dated October 25,
1999 (received October 27 , 1999), for closure of the HOWCO Solid Waste processing
Facility. The cost estimates received October 27, 1999 ($58,760 total closing), are
APPROVED for 1999. The next annual update is due no later than October 27, 2000.

A copy of these approved estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid
Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407.
Please work with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding
mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. lf you have any questions, you

may contact me at (813) 744-6100 ext. 386.

Sincerely,

,/*k-//
Susan J. Pelz, ,{-
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

Timothy Rudolph, P.E., Environeering, Inc., 109 Azalea Point Drive South,
Ponte Vedra Beach, Fl.32082

Deb Bush, Pinellas County Solid Waste, 3095 114rh Ave North, St. Petersburg, Fl. 33716
Fred Wck, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment
Robert Butera, P.E., FDEP Tampa
Roger Evans, FDEP Tampa-RCRA

"Protn, Conserve ond Monoge Florida's Environment ond Nowrol Resources"

David B. Struhs
Secretary

frl- 3--
,*/r,

Jeb Bush

Governor

SJP

Pnnted on rcc6led popcl



Department of

Envi ron mental Protection
Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

November 19,1999

Laurel Lockett
Carlton Fields
P.O. Box 3239
Tampa, Florida 33602-3239

RE: HOWCO Environmental Services

Dear Laurel:

I have received a draft analysis, prepared by stafffrom the Southwest District Offrce, of
HOWCO's May 7 data submittal. As we discussed in our teleconference on October 6, I have

given this draft, along with HOWCO's data and statistical analysis, to our Quality Assurance

sectlonion for a review. A gentleman named Carlos Boueres ended up doing the review, and he

informed me today that he agrees with the District's draft analysis. I have not received any

written material from Mr. Boueres, but I am enclosing the District's draft analysis so that you

will have a clearer picture of why we believe HOWCO's data is inadequate. I have been

informed that essentially this same analysis was provided orally at a meeting between our clients

in March of this year.

Your May 7 submittal included an assertion that "the future sampling of one used oil tank

per month will provide sufficient documentation to substantiate the on specification used oil
waste determination." In the sixth NOD issued June 10, the Department again requested that

HOWCO submit a detailed Sampling and Analysis Plan, and noted that the data submitted does

not demonstrate that monthly sampling would be adequate. In your October 27 response to the

sixth NOD, you noted that you were awaiting a review of the May 7 submittal by Tallahassee

stafl and would provide a separate letter outlining additional thoughts on the sampling plan.

The District analysis is pretty detailed, and no one expects an immediate and thorough

response from you. However, the District would like to movtl forward on the permit application

expeditiously, and I am therefore asking you to let me or Stanley Tam know by December 3 how

you would like to proceed. Since the sampling and analysis of outgoing product is the only

significant unresolved issue with the permit application, it appears that you have two options'

You could agree to provide a detailed Sampling and Analysis Plan as requested in the sixth NOD

within a time certain. You could also decline to provide additional information and request that

the Department proceed to process the permit application based upon the tr{ay 7 and October 27

t.rponi"r. The bepartment is prepared to declare the application complete once we are notified

of your position on this issue.

"Protect, Conserve ond Monoge Florido's Environment ond Naturol Resources"

David B. Struhs

Secreary

fiie z'c
,'/cl

'^.3\

w'
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On a related note, I spoke with Stanley about the warning letter associated with the sixth
NOD, He assured me that the resolution of any alleged violation, including the paying of a
penalty, is considered a separate matter from the permit application, and that failure to resolve

those issues will not stand in the way of taking action on the permit application.

Finally, a caveat, The staffof the Southwest District has the authority to make decisions

and take action on your permit application, not me. This letter is intended simply as an aid in
facilitating a productive interaction between your client and mine, and should not be read as

including ultimatums or requiring any actions on your part outside of what is provided by law. I
hope it has been helpful, and I look forward to continuing discussions on these matters. Please

feel free to e-mail me at chLris.mcguire@dep.state.fl,us or call me at (850) 921-96271fyou have

any additional questions,

Sincerely,

,/^ ,/hr*
Chris McGuire
Senior Assistant General Counsel

Cc: Stanley Tam, SW District



DRAFT

HOWCO EIWIRONMENTAL SERVICES

STATISTICAL ANALYSIS TO DEMONSTRATE ON.SPEC USED OIL FIJEL

BACKGROUND:

An Octobe r, 1996 compliance inspection report states that the Certificates of Analysis issued

by HOWCO were not based on a discrete analysis of every batch. The report states that, "If
HOWCO does not wish to analyse a representative sample of each batch, then they should

propose a sampling plan with statistical data to support reporting the lead concentration as

<X ppm, with a specified percentage certainty."

HOWCO elected to provide analytical data of its processed oil as the information to make its on-

specification used oil fuel determination (40 CFR279.12). Based on the many sources of used

oil ..."pt"d at the HOWCO facility, the Department believes that sampling and analytical data is

appropriate to demonstrate generator knowledge. However, HOWCO must develop and follow a

*ritt"n analysis plan describing the procedures that will be used to comply with the analysis

requirements of 40 CFR 279.55(bX2).

In numerous meetings and teleconferences, HOWCO representatives were told to submit a

Sampling and Analysis Plan to the Department. The HOWCO Sampling & Analysis Plan has

beendeficient in demonstrating generator knowledge as far back as the September 25,1997,

application submittal. HOWCO has done nothing to correct this deficiency. On May 7,l^999,

HOWCO submitted its Sampling & Analysis Plan. The submittal was not a sampling and '

analysis plan but merely a report of historical data in tabular form. The submittal contained only

twenty (ZO) laboratory analytical reports and no chain of custody forms for any of the processed

oil data provided. The submittal was also deficient of any supporting dbcumentation on a

sampling plan or quality assurance plan (e.g. replicate analyses, matrix spikes, analytical methods

ur.d, d"t".tion limits, etc.). At a minimum, the Plan must specify the sampling method used to

obtain representative samples to be analyzed, the frequency of sampling, the laboratory

performing the analyses, the methods used and the type of information used to make the on-

specification used oil determination.

The Department does not accept the historic data submittalS as meeting the requirements to

demonstrate on-spec used oil fuel based on "generator knowledge". Before the Department can

accept a statistical analysis demonstrating Horvco's processed oil is on-spec, all data forming the

basei for the study must be provided for revierv and validation. Analytical data generated by a

scientifically defective sampling plan has limited utility. HOWCO has the burden of

responsibility to develop a technically sound sampling plan'
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DEFICIENCIES:

The qualitative and quantitative requirements that data must achieve to be acceptable for use in
demonstrating product knowledge to the Department were not provided. 62-160 F.A.C. applies
to all programs, projects, studies or activities rvhich involve submission of environmental data or
reports to the Department. The requirements pertain to the quality of the data in terms of
precision, accuracy, completeness, representativeness and comparability, as well as non-
measurable qualifiers, such as legally defensible data.

Under Category 1A (no oversight is provided by any State or Federal agency) records shall be

maintained pursuant to section 62-160.600 F.A.C. The records required include laboratory and

matrix spikes, replicate sample analyses;quality control samples and standards, calibration
standards and method detection limits. As stated in 62-160 F.A.C. Part III, the requirements for
sampling and analysis activities shall apply to used oil as defined in Chapter 62-7l0 F.A.C.

In the first data submittal IHOWCO Environmental Services, Statistical data analysis of
Processed Oil (dated 06102198)1, the Department noted these additional deficiencies:

o There were approximately 134 batches in 1996 of which only 9 were sampled;
o In 1997, out of approximately 107 batches, only 8 were sampled for Arsenic;
o ln the 1996, 1997 data submittal, 27 batches were not on the data sheet.
. Quality assurance documentation was not provided to the Department.

FDEP concluded that the first data submittal was deficient in documenting both sampling and

analytical protocols.

Similarly, despite the Department's request for a Sampling & Analysis Plan, the "Statistical

Analysis" dated May 7,1999, submitted by HOWCO does not describe HowAVhatAVhen the

sampling or analyses were performed. The historical data submitted on May 7, 1999, consisted

of 79 discrete samples from processed oil batches (tanks) representing facility operations from
l0l2ll98 to 4115199. Upon review of the submittal, the Department noted these additional
deficiencies:

a

a

a

There were no data for batch #1198 (01127/99) and no explanation was given;

Data from batch #1155 was not considered because it was a composite sample;

Three sets of data from analyzing the Feed tank (Tank-I37) were not considered because

this oil is not shipped off-site;
Metalsanalysesof batches#ll5l, 1152, 1153, 1I54,1156, 1161, ll62,and ll66were
not considered because they rvere stated as "less than values" an order of magnitude

higher than typical detection limits;
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Sampling occurred on only 49 days out of the 177 day period (28Vo);

Samples were analyzed for Lead on only 24 of the 49 days (49Vo) or I4Vo of the 177 days;

Samples were analyzed for Chromium on only 24 of the 49 days (49Vo) or I4Vo of the 177

days;

Samples were analyzed for Cadmium on only 24 of the 49 days (49Vo) ot l4Vo of the 177

days;

Samples were analyzed for Arsenic on only 2l of. the 49 days (43Vo) or l2%o of the 177

days;

Samples were analyzed for PCB on only 23 of the 50 days (46.Vo) ot l3Vo of the 171 days;

Of the 79 batches (tanks) only 30Vo were analyzed for Pb (Values stated as

<100 ppm were not considered in this percentage);

30Vo were analyzed for Cr (Values stated as <5 were

not considered in this percentage); 30Vo were

analyzed for Cd; 28Vo were analyzed for As,

28Vo ware analyzed for PCBs, andZ9vo were

analyzed for Flash Point (Values stated as >100

or >140 were not considered in this percentage);

No explanation was given as to why chrome and cadmium were detected in the three (3)

fuel (Feed) samples from tank #137 and also in the batches that appear were put in feed

tank #137 (batches #1158A, #1157 and #l159) but chrome and cadmium were not

detected in any other of the batches analyzed;

No procedure was provided for determining which batches were submitted to outside

laboratories for analyses;

HOWCO did not provide analytical sheets or logs of its "in-house" analyical results;'

ln general, HOWCO does not provide the date the sample was taken in the sample

identification. Documentation was not provided as to when the samples were actually

taken;

It appears that the FEED sample of 3/3199 was comprised of batches 1216 and l2I7 -

Howiver, Precision Petroleum Laboratories arsenic analyses of batches 1216 and I2l7
were both below detection (0.1 ppm). The result of the US Biosystems arsenic analysis

wa62.3 ppm. This appears to be inconsistent. In addition, the US Biosystems chain of
custody form (log #3436) could not be read to verify the samples delivered;

The data sheet lists batch #l155, tank 128, but does not indicate that this is a monthlv

composite sample that was analyzed for PCBs, the data sheet is for processed oil analyses

yet the analytical report indicates that it is a weekly water sample and the data sheet leads

you to believe Sanders Labs performed all of the analyses when in fact they analyzed for

only PCBs;
Batch #1172, dated l2lHl98 in rhe table of data submitted, was received by Precision

Petroleum Labs, lnc. on l2-l-98. How could the lab receive the sample 3 days prior to

the sampling event ?

DR

a

o

a

o

a

o

a
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o Batch #II74, dated 12102198 in the table submitted states the lead concentration as 13.41

ppm. The analytical sheet from the lab states 19.41 ppm;
. It appears that the FEED sample of ll20l99 was comprised of batches I 189 and I 190.

However, there are no metals analyses of batch 1190 to indicate why the metals

concentrations in the feed sample are higher than those noted in batch 1189;

. The tabular data submitted states that batch #1203 rvas sampled on2l4l99 and leads you

to believe it is a discrete sample. The analytical sheet from the lab indicates that this was

a weekly sample (218 -2112). How was the sample taken 4-8 days before the week of 2/8

-2112 ?

. The tabular data submitted states that batch #1207 rvas sampled on2ll1l99 and leads you

to believe it is a discreet sample. The analytical sheet from the lab indicates that this is a

weekly sample (2115 -2119). ). *Iow was the sample taken 4-8 days before the week of
2l15 -21L9 ? Also, the halogen concentration was given as 621.8 ppm by the lab but it
was stated in the tabular data as 621.5 ppm;

. The sample identification on the lab sheet forbatch#L?L2 provides no information on

when the sample was taken;
. For batch #1216, the halogen concentration was given as 865.9 ppm by the lab but it was

stated in the tabular data as 865.1 ppm.

FDEP concluded that the second data submittal was deficient in documenting both sampling and

analytical protocols.

CONCLUSION:

HOWCO has not provided sufficient information to change the Department's position that every

batch (tank) is to be analyzed to determine if it is on-spec used oil fuel. This position is

consistent with the other FDEP Districts in the State.



ONE HARBOUR PLACE

777 S. HARBOUR ISLAND BOULEVARD

TAMPA. FLORI DA 33602- 5799

CnnlroN Ft r LD s
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

November 1. 1999

Mr. Stanley Tam
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, FL 33619-6100

Chris McGuire, Esq.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of General Counsel
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee. Florida 32307

Via Fucsimile No. (813) 744-8198

Via Facsimile No. (850) 921-3000

Re: Howco Environmental Services UO Permit/Sampling & Analysis Plan for On-

Spec Oil Determination

Dear Stanley and Chns:

This letter is to recap in one writing, the various discussions Howco staff, Tim Rudolph,

and I have had with the Department staff (including Rick Neves of the Tallahassee office)
regarding the Sampling Plan submitted on Howco's behalf. At the outset, despite years of
testing in-house, by certified labs and customers, Howco has no knowledge of ever shipping an

off-spec product from the facility.

Based upon a review of the various comments provided by the Department, we do not

believe that the Department has provided an explanation for its rejection of the analysis

performed by Howco and its consultants which supports prospective monthly sampling of
outgoing "on spec" product. As opposed to providing specific comments or criticism's of that

work, the Department has simply proposed a "compromise" - which, as we understand it, would

require that all work that has been completed by Howco (at a substantial expense) be discarded

in favor of a plan provided by the Department for which no supporting technical explanation or

basis has been supplied. The Department indicates simply that upon receipt of the data Howco

would collect under the Department's proposed plan, "the Department will determine the

frequency of future sampling at the facility."

During one of our last discussions, Stanley, you indicated that during the September 17,

1999 inspection of the facility, the Department had found documentation indicating that Howco

Cn RLToN, Frr.LDS. W,tnt>, EuvRNue l, SMITH & Culltn, P.A.
()llLANI)() I'I.NS^COLA f^llAliASStL WLST I'AlM BEACII SI I'LI LRSBTJRG MrAMr fi1. 3-.:
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Mr. Stanley Tam
Mr. Chris McGuire
November I,1999
Page 2

had produced off-spec oil at the facility. You cited this as one of the Department's bases of
concern over the Sampling Plan. Apparently, Randy Strauss and Howco staff have since

discussed transposition of numbers on the log sheet reviewed by the Department, and have

resolved the issue. There were two batches that appeared to be "off-spec." Batch 1263 looked as

though lead was 122 ppm and chromium was 28 ppm. Batch 1269 appeared as if the lead value

was 123. In reality, what Randy saw was a transposition of numbers. The 122 and 123 were

actually tank numbers that were sampled. The chromium number of 28 was actually a lead level.

No off-specification oil was marketed. Dave Roehm addressed this with Randy Strauss on the

day after the inspection and he copied the additional data that Howco supplied to the

Department. The conclusion of that inspection (see subsequent letter from the Department dated

September 28,1999, states that "Howco Environmental Services was found to be in compliance

with RCRA regulations governing used oil transporters, processors and marketers." copy
attached). No off-specification oil has been marketed from this facility to the best of the

company's knowledge.

Also, we have advised that the samples collected for the Sampling Plan were collected

using the same collection procedure outlined in the Permit Application, (which was written based

upon the facility's sampling protocol).

In discussions with Howco, Department staff have indicated that they do not want to
permit Howco to sample less frequently than other facilities. As noted in the EPA preamble to

the Final Rule, the issue is not what other permittees' sampling plans require, but what is
technically appropriate for each facility, given the circumstances and the information available to

the facility. Part 279 of CFR does not require analytical sampling of outgoing loads to provide a

basis of support for processor knowledge as required. Section 279.55 provides that "owners or
operators of used oil processing and re-refining facilities must develop and follow a written
analysis plan describing the procedures that will be used to comply with the analysis

requirements of ... I279.72" (regarding on-spec characteristics). Under Subsection (b), the

sampling plan must specify (in relevant part):

"(1) whether sampling analyses or other information will be used to make this
determination;

(2) if sample analyses are used to make this determination:
(i) the sampling method used to obtain representative samples to be analyzed

(ii) *t Ot ", used oil will be sampled and analyzed prior to or after any

processing/re-refining . . ..

(3) the type of information that will be used to make the on-specification used oil
&Idati-u."

Thus, it is clear on the face of the rule, that other information may be used to make or
support the determination, and that sampling and analysis of the finished product is not required

TPA# I 585588.01
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November l,1999
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to be performed. Section 279.55(b) recognizes that the processor may have knowledge of the

characteristic of the material without performing laboratory analysis of the materials generated.

The rule prescribes no specific requirements for testing, if testing is to be performed (at the
processor's election). The preamble to the Final Rule published at 57 FR 41566, September 10,

1992, recognized that "it is probably not possible to develop a testing frequency schedule that

would be appropriate for all used oil processing and re-refining facilities and take into account

the many facility-specific variables that affect sampling analysis frequencies. Therefore ... EPA
is not providing a specific schedule, but is requiring owners and operators of used oil processing

and re-refining facilities to establish a tailored sampling analysis schedule that will be

appropriate for their particular facility and that meets the intent of the sampling and analysis

requirements."

The Department acknowledges in Subparagraph (2) of its comments on the Sampling

Plan contained in the August 27'n letter that the processor may claim "knowledge" as a basis of
its determination of on-specification characteristic. The processor's knowledge under Subpart

279 is akin to a generator's right, under RCRA, to claim "generator knowledge" as the basis of a
non-hazardous determination. EPA adopted this regulatory approach for used oil in order to
facilitate responsible handling of the material in a cost-effective manner. As is the case under

RCRA, the Department may sample any material for which "knowledge" is claimed by the

generator/processor, and if the material fails the test, the generator/ processor will bear the

consequences of that result. The regulatory approach reflected by the rule was confirmed in
discussions with EPA Region IV and the EPA CERCLA/RCRA Hotline. Nonetheless, Howco
performed substantial testing and analysis to provide the Department with a technical basis for its
proposed random sampling of one outgoing batch per month based on an analysis of batches of
generated product over a six-month period as summarized in the Sampling Plan and Wludyka
opinion.

Referring to the Department's letter of August 27th,the Department stated that "... only
approximately 20o/o of all outbound oil was sampled, and not all samples were tested for all
paranreters in 40 CFR 279.II l'abie i." il'hile it is rrue that not all of the samples analyzed were

analyzed for every parameter in 40 CFR Part 279.11 Table 1 (Lead, Cadmium, Chromium,
Arsenic, Flash Point, and Total Halogens), we do not see the significance of the statement as

such analysis is not required in order for Howco to develop a basis of "processor knowledge" of
the characteristics of its on-spec oil. In addition, the statistical analysis completed by
ENVIRONEERING, INC. and Peter Wludyka, Ph.D. indicate that the total number of batches

for the study period was 83. The number of samples analyzed for the 40 CFR Part 279.11

required parameters of Lead, Cadmium, Chromium, Arsenic, Flash Point, and Total Halogens

were 27, 27, 27, 24, 24 and 83, respectively. Thus, the percent of the processed oil batches

sampled for the individual parameters were as follows: Lead (32.5%o), Cadmium (32.5%),

Chromium (32.5%), Arsenic (28.9%), Flash Point (28.9o/o), and Total Halogens (100.0%), not

TPA#1585588.0r
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"20oh) as indicated.r The percent of the total number of batches that was analyzed for the entire
set of param eters w as 29o/o.

By comparison, based on the amount of data collected and the spread of results within
those analyses, the engineer and expert opined that only one outgoing load per month, sampled
on a random basis, is necessary to meet 95% confrdence level that successive shipments will
meet the "on-spec" requirements of 40 CFR 279.1 1. Less frequent sampling is required to meet

the 80% confidence level specified by EPA's SW-846 sampling plan protocol; however, in an

effort to bring closure to the matter, Howco suggested monthly sampling with analysis
perfonned by a certified laboratory.

Further, the Department has recognized that analyses performed on used oil pursuant to
Chapter 62-710, FAC, does not require high level quality assurance protocols. In fact, under
Rule 62-160.300(2X0, the only requirements for quality assurance with respect to used oil are

those of Category lA which are record keeping only p:ursuant to Section 62-160.600. There is

no other Department quality assurance requirements or oversight required under the Rule.

Nonetheless, Howco performed extensive sampling and analysis using a certified state laboratory
for all the critical parameters and proposes monthly analysis by a certified lab on a going forward
basis.

In reviewing the other used oil permits/applications reviewed by the Department, we
could find no evidence that any applicant has provided the Department with the quality, quantity
or level of analysis of historical data supplied to the Department in Howco's case. In light of the

facts, we would appreciate your collective reconsideration of these issues and approve Howco's
Sampling Plan as proposed.

Yours

cc: Mr. Tim Hagan
Mr. Tim Rudolph

t Taken as a whole, the total number of parameters to sample for the 83 batches was 498. A total
of 2I2 parameters were analyzed. Expressed as a percent of the whole, 42.5% of the total
number of parameters were analyzed for during the six month study period.

TPA#l 585588.0 l
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Department of
Environ mental Protection

Southwesr Dislrict
380{ Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

September 28, 1999

I,1r. Dave Roehnr
Howcc Environmental Services

3701 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, FL 337 L3

Re; Horvco Eriv irdnmcntal Services
Pinellas County
EPA ID No.: FLD 152764761

Dear Mr. Rc'ehm:

Thank you for your assistance during the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
complinnce inspection conductrgd on Sep:ember 17, 1999, Enclosed is the inspection report
gcnerated from this vi:;it. Based l:oon the infonnation gathered from th.is inspection, Howco
Environmentel Services was found to be ilt compliance with RCRA reguirtions governing used
oii tlansporteis, prncessors and marketers.

If you have any questions, or if Ican be of lurther assistance to you, please contact me at (813)
744-b 100, extension 379.

Sincerely,

Jt'---E--s:: - o_:sl--P-i-f :r
Simone M, Core ' '-''- -')
Environmental Specialist I i

Division of Waste Management

Enclosure

cc: ivlorgan Leibrandt, BWP&R
Charlie Rvburn, Pinellas Co, DElv{
Conrplianr:e tiie,

"Prot4 Consene and l,llonogc Florido's Enironment and Nawrol Rcsourccs"

David 8, Str,.rhs

Secretary

Ptnted cn trclcled popat.


